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CRICKET MEMORABILIA SOCIETY 

 

Conditions of Sale 

 

The CMS welcomes items of cricket memorabilia for its auctions.  There will normally be just two room 

auctions in the year - March and October, with a postal auction in July. 

The CMS reserves the right to refuse items which are damaged etc., or we have doubts about 

authenticity. 

Reserves can be placed on lots but must be agreed with the CMS.  They should reflect realistic 
values/expectations and not be the “highest price” expected. 
 
The CMS will take 7% of the price realised, the vendor 93% which will normally be paid 6 weeks after the 
auction. 
 
The CMS will undertake to advertise the memorabilia to all its members (including overseas) and only 
CMS members are eligible to bid for items. 
 
Members are welcome to send postal bids which should be in writing/e-mail before the auction.  Bids will 
normally start at 60% of the lower estimate unless there is a higher reserve price or other postal bids. Any 
bids submitted with pence, ie. £5.20 or £5.80, will automatically be rounded up. 
 
Items will be sent to successful postal bidders after the auction and will usually be sent by recorded 
delivery.  Postage will be paid by the successful postal bidder. However, framed and glazed items must 
be collected at an auction or arrangements made for collection unless the buyer is content for items to be 
sent without insurance cover, as the CMS is unable to obtain insurance for such items. 
 
The CMS will be responsible for the items sent for auction while they are in the possession of the CMS. 
 
The CMS welcomes items of particular and unusual interest for the auctions.  Non-members can send 
items for auction but we would discourage large quantities of books, magazines etc. 
 
A list of prices realised at an auction will be displayed on the Society’s website after the auction. 
 
 
 
 

Remember - it is the only cricket auction with no buyers 
premium! 
 

 



 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT COMMISSION BIDS NEED TO BE SUBMITTED TO 

MICHAEL BY POST OR EMAIL (michael@oldmilverton.uk) BY NOON 

THURSDAY 6th MARCH 

 

 

 

CMS AUCTION – 8th MARCH 2025 

 
1. Over to Me by Jim Laker. A very good copy with a complete but somewhat ragged  dust 

jacket. Signed with Best Wishes by Laker and by colleagues Alec Bedser, Arthur McIntyre and 

Godfrey Evans on the title page.             Est. £15/20 

 
2. Quail Figure of a Cat taking strike. The cat has pads and a bat and is white apart from a black 

head. The overall height is 15cm and is in excellent condition.           Est. £8/12 

 

3. Figure of rather Portly Batsman wearing cricket kit and with the word “Stumped” across his 

sweater. Overall height 14cm and in very good condition.                                                Est. £3/5 

  

(The following nine lots are Autographed Coloured National Shirts from Squads competing in the 

1992 World Cup). NB: Withdrawn pre-auction. 

 

4. Australia signed by Simpson (Coach), Border, Boon, Healy, Hughes, Jones, McDermott, Marsh, 

Moody, Reid, Taylor (M), Taylor (P), Waugh (M), Waugh (S) and Whitney. The shirt is in 

immaculate unworn condition.                     Est. £40/50 

 

5. England signed by Stewart (Coach), Gooch, Botham, DeFreitas, Fairbrother, Hick, Illingworth, 

Lamb, Lewis, Pringle, Reeve, Small, Smith, Stewart and Tufnell. The shirt is in immaculate unworn 

condition.                        Est. £30/40 

 

6. India signed by Ali Baig (Coach), Azharuddin, Banerjee, Tendulkar, Jadeja, Kambli, Dev, Shastri, 

Manjrekar, More, Prabhakar, Raju, Srikkanth, Srinath and Amre. The shirt is in immaculate unworn 

condition.                        Est. £50/60 

 

7. New Zealand signed by Lees (Coach), Crowe, Cairns, Greatbatch, Harris, Jones, Larsen, Wright, 

Latham, Morrison, Patel, Rutherford, Smith, Su’a and Watson. The shirt is in immaculate unworn 

condition.                        Est. £25/35 

 

8.  Pakistan signed by Intikhab (Coach), Khan, Sohail, Javed, Ijaz, Inzamam-ul-Haq, Iqbal Sikander, 

Miandad, Moin Khan, Mushtaq, Raja, Malik, Wasim Akram, Wasim Haider and Fazal. The shirt is 

in immaculate unworn condition.                     Est. £50/60 
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9. South Africa signed by Procter (Coach), Wessels, Bosch, Cronje, Donald, Henry, Hudson, 

Kirsten, Kuiper, McMillan, Pringle, Rhodes, Richardson, Rushmere and Snell. The shirt is in 

immaculate unworn condition.                     Est. £25/35 

 

10. Sri Lanka signed by Hathurusingha (Coach), de Silva, Anurasiri, Gurusinha, Hathurusingha, 

Jayasuriya, Kalpage, Mahanama, Ramanayake, Ranatunga, Labrooy, Samarasekera, Tillakaratne, 

Wickramasinghe and Wijegunawardene. The shirt is in immaculate unworn condition. Est. £20/30 

 

11. West Indies signed by Kanhai (Coach), Richardson, Ambrose, Arthurton, Benjamin, Cummins, 

Harper, Haynes, Hooper, Lara, Logie, Marshall, Patterson, Simmons and Williams. The shirt is in 

immaculate unworn condition.                     Est. £25/35 

 

12. Zimbabwe signed by Topley (Coach), Houghton, Arnott, Brandes, Burmester, Butchart, 

Campbell, Flower, Duers, James, Jarvis, Shah, Pycroft, Traicos and Waller. The shirt is in 

immaculate unworn condition.                     Est. £15/25 

 
13. Twenty Cricket Related Ties. (1) Old Trafford 1996 (Pakistan and India): (2)  Queensland 

Cricketers Club; (3)1999 World Cup: (4) South Africa Tour 1998; (5) International Series 2007 

(India and West Indies); (6) Sri Lanka Tour 2001 (2); (7) International Series 2006 (Sri Lanka 

and Pakistan); (8) Tour Tie 2005 (Australia and Bangladesh; (9) Old Trafford 1999 New  

Zealand; (10) Melbourne Cricket Ground; (11) England v. Pakistan 2001; (12) Western Warriors 

97/98 Sheffield Shield Champions; (13) England v Australia Ashes 2001; (14) Pakistan Tour 

2000; (15) Cornhill Series 2000 (West Indies and Zimbabwe); (16) South Australia Club; (17) 

South Africa 1970; (18) Lancashire v. BCC: (19) An Italian Tie with a pattern of stumps and bat; 

and (20) A “Lord’s” Tie made exclusively for the MCC.  All the ties are in very good/new 

condition.                 Est. £15/20  

                             

14. Top Quality Print “Lords”. An excellent picture by Alan Fearnley published by The 

Sportsman’s Gallery, Bath and boldly signed by Denis Compton. Ready for framing, 38 x 

54cms. First class condition                Est. £12/15 

 

15. Top Quality Print “Last Man At Bridgetown”. An excellent signed, limited edition 

(520/1000) picture by Maurice Bishop, published by Castle Gate Gallery Dunster 1990. Ready 

for framing, 36 x 64cms. First class condition. A very evocative painting.                     Est. £8/12  

 

16. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Ian Botham. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

17. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Javed Miandad. Signature is to the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

18. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Martin Crowe. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

  

19. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Keith Fletcher. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

   

20. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Bob Taylor. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 



 

 

 

21. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Arjuna Ranatunga. Signature is in a box  

below the image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.        Est. £10/15 

   

22. Mounted and signed photograph of Martin Guptill. Signature is to the image. Overall 16 

x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.            Est. £10/15 

 

23. Mounted and signed photograph of Chris Gayle. Signature is to the image. Overall 16 x 

12”. Beautifully produced, as new.            Est. £10/15 

 

24. Mounted and signed photograph of Ravichandran Ashwin. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

25. Mounted and signed photograph of Cheteshwar Pujara. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

26. Hampshire autographs c1930? A small piece mounted on stiff card signed in ink by G L O 

Jessop, J Arnold, O W Herman, A S Kennedy, J Bailey, W L C Creese, R H Moore, N T 

McCorkell, J A Newman, C P Mead, L H Tennyson, 3rd Baron Tennyson, A F Pothecary, G S 

Boyes, G Brown, W G L F Lowndes and one other, the Hampshire scorer. VG       Est. £30/40 

  

Jessop played only two 1st class matches for Hampshire. Newman was involved in an incident at 

Trent Bridge when he refused to bowl while the crowd were barracking. Tennyson ordered him 

from the field. Arnold was a double international – cricket and football.  

 

27. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J Arnold* (1929-

50); D J Balcombe (2006-14); V H D Cannings (1950-59); K St J D Emery (1982-84) (note also 

signed); M Garaway  (1996-99); F A G Leveson-Gower* (1899-1900) (2 matches); A J Murtagh 

(1973-77); B L Reed (1958-72) and W R D Shirley* (1922-25). Each sheet in excellent 

condition. * laid down              Est. £15/25 

  

Arnold was a double international – cricket and football. H D G Leveson-Gower was one of 

Frederick’s brothers. Shirley’s Hampshire debut was in the match v Warwickshire when 

Hampshire were bowled out for 15 but went on to win the match. Shirley scored 1 of the 15. 

 

28. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: D E Blake (1949-

58) (short note initialled); W D Buck (1969) (1 match); D M Evans* (1904-11) (15 matches); J 

G Greig* (1901-22); G Hill (1932-54); (Sir) F E Lacey* (1880-97): A C Morris (1998-2003); 

Chetan Patel (1997) (1 match + 1 one day match) (short signed letter included); D J Rock (1976-

79) (Short signed letter included) and G R Taylor* (1935-39). Each sheet in excellent condition. 

* laid down                Est. £25/35 

  

Bill Buck remains the only cricketer to play against two different touring teams in the same 

season, for two different counties. The first was for Somerset v West Indies, the second 

Hampshire v New Zealand. These were his only 1st class matches. Greig’s cricket career began 

in 1893 in India whilst stationed there with the British Army. In 1898 he scored the first double 

century in 1st class cricket on Indian soil. Sir Francis Lacey was secretary of the MCC from 

1898-1926. He was knighted in 1926 for his services to sport and was the first person to be 



 

 

knighted for services to any sport. Taylor made one appearance in 1935, his other appearances 

being in 1939 when he was captain for part of the season. 

 

29. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M J Brown (2004-

08); R M C Cottam (1963-71); D P J Flint (1993-95); B R S Harrison (1927-62); R J E Hindley 

(2003) (1 1st class match); S Lugsden (1999) (2 matches); R S M Morris (1992-96); N H Rogers 

(1946-55); D A Steele* (1895-1906) and  C G van der Gucht (2000) (1 match). Each sheet in 

excellent condition. * laid down             Est. £25/35 

 

Harrison was also a footballer who played for Crystal Palace, Southampton and Exeter City. 

Sean Morris was chief executive of the PCA in 2008 before joining Rajasthan Royals in 2009 as 

their chief executive. Steele’s career with Hampshire actually began in 1886 but, at that time, the 

county had lost its first class status. 

 

30. Percy Alec MacKenzie autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing his laid down signature. Excellent    Est. £8/12 

 

Percy MacKenzie played 22 1st class matches for Hampshire between 1938 and 1939. In May 

1942, he was awarded the Distinguished Flying Cross. In January 1943, he successfully piloted 

a damaged Lancaster bomber back to England following a raid over Berlin. For this action, 

 

31. Alexander Frederick Henry Debnam autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to 

the top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is a hand 

written letter, signed by him in which he mentions a grandson who played (at the time) for 

Northumberland. Excellent             Est. £10/15 

  

Alec Debnam played eleven 1st class matches for Hampshire in 1950 and 1951. He served in the 

RAF during the War and was recommissioned in 1952, ending his service in 1964. 

 

32. Richard Edward Hayward autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is a typewritten letter, 

signed ‘Richard’ on Nelson Cricket Academy notepaper. Excellent                   Est. £10/12 

 

Richard Hayward made thirteen 1st class appearances for Hampshire between 1981 and 1982. 

He played Minor Counties cricket for Buckinghamshire either side of his time with Hampshire, 

finishing in 1989. He also played in New Zealand during the English winter. In 2002, he was 

appointed as Canterbury's Director of Coaching and Development. He is also a match referee 

for New Zealand Cricket. In November 2019 he was made a life member of the Central Districts 

Cricket Association. 

 

33. Linden Anthony Joseph autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is hand written letter, 

signed in block capitals and the Air Mail envelope in which it arrived from Guyana. Excellent 

                            Est. £8/12 

  

Linden Joseph played six 1st class matches for Hampshire in 1990, having been recommended by 

Malcolm Marshall. He made his 1st class debut in 1988 in Guyana and continued to represent 

Guyana until 1995. Although he did not return to county cricket, he played for Enfield in the 

Lancashire League in 1991 and 1992. 



 

 

 

34. John Errol Manners autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is a hand written letter, signed 

by him. Excellent              Est. £10/12  

 

It is not clear precisely how many 1st class appearances Manners made for Hampshire between 

1936 and 1948 but nine appears to be thereabouts. However his service in the Navy is worth 

reading. As a précis he served in the Second World War and held several commands, earning 

the Distinguished Service Cross for his role in the sinking of the German submarine U-1274 in 

April 1945 while commanding the destroyer HMS Viceroy. But there is much, much more to his 

record. 

 

35. Hubert Eustace Webb autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is an interesting hand 

written letter on Guy’s and St Thomas’ Hospital notepaper Excellent                  Est. £20/25 

 

Hughie Webb only played one 1st class match for Hampshire in 1954, his other 1st class 

appearance having been for Oxford University. During the summer term of his final year at 

Winchester, Field Marshal Montgomery came to visit his son, where he was impressed by 

Webb's captaincy of the college cricket team in their match against Eton College. As a result, he 

was invited by Montgomery to accompany his son on a visit to his headquarters in the British 

occupation zone in Germany. He was a pioneering and internationally renowned professor 

of neurovirology at St Thomas's Hospital in London.   

 

36. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M R Barton (1948-

54); A R Butcher (1971-98) (father of Mark and Gary): N D Doshi (2004-07); G P Howarth 

(1971-85); J A Knott (1995-98) (12 matches) (son of Alan); P G McKelvey (1959-60) (2 

matches) (signed, typed letter included); P I Pocock (1964-86) (signed Cornhill card included); 

M W W Selvey (1968-71); D A D Sydenham (1957-72) and C E Waller (1967-73). Each sheet in 

excellent condition.                Est. £12/15 

 

37. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J N Batty (1997-

2009); G P Butcher (1999-2002) (brother of Mark, son of Alan); J H Edrich (1958-78) (four 

cousins played 1st class cricket); Murtaza Hussain (2007-09); C C Lewis (1996-2008); K T 

Medlycott (1984-91); M R Ramprakash (2001-12); Nadeem Shadid (1995-2004); N S Taylor 

(1984-85) (son of Ken) and S J Walters (2005-10). Each sheet in excellent condition. Est. £12/15 

 

Gary Butcher took 4 wickets in 4 balls in the match against Derbyshire in 2000.  

 

38. Sussex autograph sheet 1929. A page from an autograph book signed in pencil by A H H 

Gilligan, W L Cornfield, R A Hollingdale, E H Bowley, T E R Cook, J H Parks, H W Parks, A F 

Wensley, G A K Collins, M W Tate, J Langridge (presumed John, as James usually signed ‘Jas’) 

and K D Duleepsinhji. VG                        Est. £20/30 

 

39. Warwickshire autograph sheet c1930. A page from an autograph book signed in ink by R 

E S Wyatt, E J Smith, F R Santall, A J W Croom, J H Parsons and W G Quaife. VG   Est. £15/20 

 



 

 

40. Glamorgan autographs 1921. A small page from an autograph book headed ‘Australians v 

Glamorgan July 31, Aug 1, 2 1921’ signed in ink by N V H Riches, H G Symonds, G E Cording, 

F B Pinch and T A L Whittington. This was Glamorgan’s first season as a First Class county. VG

                Est. £20/30 

 

41. The Wisden Book of Cricket Laws edited by Don Oslear and Don Mosey. 1st edition 1993 

in what may be leather spine/corners, with the initials ‘A.F.W.’ to the bottom right corner. 

Signed to the half title page and opposite by A A Jones. Shuttleworth, Lloyds, V Holder, J 

Holder, Palmer, Shepherd, White, Lyons, Kitchen, Mallender, Whitehead, Hampshire, J Harris, 

Julian, Sharp, Benson and Burgess. Apart from being printed on the poor quality paper that 

abounded in the 1980s, the book is excellent           Est. £15/20  

 

42. Ten Pakistan autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: Aqib Javed (with a 

small piece presumed to be in Urdu) (1989-99), Asif Iqbal (1964-80), Javed Burki (1960-69), 

Majid Khan (1964-83), Moin Khan (1990-2004), Rashid Latif (1992-2003), Saqlain Mushtaq 

(1995-04), Shoaib Malik (2001-15), Wasim Akram (1985-2002) and Younis Khan (2000-17). 

Excellent               Est. £20/25 

 

43. Ten Pakistan autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: Abdul Razzaq 

(1999-2006), Azhar Mahmood (1997-2001), Inzamam-Ul-Haq (1992-2007), Khalid Ibadulla 

(with an A4 compliment page for the Billy Ibadulla School of Cricket Excellence, Dunedin) 

(1964-67), Mohammad Sami (2001-12), Danish Kaneria (2000-10), Saleem Elahi (1995-03), 

Shoaib Akhtar (1997-2007), Waqar Younis (1989-2003) and Yasir Arafat (2007-09). Excellent 

                           Est. £20/25 

 

44. Seventeen Zimbabwe autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: Brent, 

Campbell, Carlisle, A Flower, G Flower, Friend, Goodwin, Gripper, Johnson, Mbangwa, 

Olonga, Pycroft, Strang, Taibu, Viljoen, Whittall and Wishart. Of these Viljoen played only 2 

Test matches, Pycroft 3 and Brent 4, the remainder having played double figures. Excellent 

                Est. £15/20 

 

45. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1904. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12 

x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. With the ownership signature of H W 

Warner, the noted Kent collector. VG                           Est. £40/60 

   

46. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1909. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12 

x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. Affixed inside, after the title page, is a 

folding picture of an early car occupied by ‘Mr Preston, Dr W G Grace, Mr G W Beldam, Dr 

Bencraft and The late Capt Hoare’. This was as issued, as the Hampshire CCC Museum have 

confirmed that their archive copy has the insert, too.VG                    Est. £40/60 

 

47. Derek Shackleton – An Appreciation by John Arlott. 1958 1st edition, original green cloth. 

Limited edition (36/50) signed to the limitation page by John Arlott and by Derek Shackleton to 

his photograph. Excellent         Est. £100/120 

 

48. David White by John Arlott. 1969 1st edition, original green cloth. Limited edition (5/25) 

signed to the limitation page by John Arlott and by Butch White. Produced in aid of White’s 



 

 

Benefit Fund. Arlott makes no mention of ‘Butch’ but the poem by Imogen Grosberg is entitled 

‘To Butch’. This is one of the rarest of these publications by John Arlott.  Excellent   

            Est. £140/180 

 

49. Messrs Bat and Ball by Norman Gale. 1st edition 1930, green cloth boards with dw, signed 

by Norman Gale to the half title page. This a book of cricket poetry, which we either love or 

hate, of which only 250 copies were published, according to Padwick, with the number of signed 

copies not known. Quite a rare item. VG, slight wear to a flimsy dw       Est. £18/25 

 

50. The Cricketer Book of Cricket Days compiled by Chris Rhys, General Editor 

Christopher Martin-Jenkins. 1st edition 1989, dw. A chronological run through the year listing 

events, births etc by date. There are 78 signatures and one must presume that those who have 

signed, but are not specifically mentioned in the text, were born on the nearby date. A well-

presented book, with slight wear to the dw. Overall VG         Est. £30/40 

 

51. England Test Cricketers – The complete record from 1877 by Bill Frindall. 1st edition 

1989, dw in protective cover. Signed by Bill Frindall to the title page and by many throughout 

the book, including Trueman, Appleyard, Woolmer, Gover, David Sheppard. Better inspected 

but, for a small fee, your scribe will provide a list. VG         Est. £70/80 

 

52. The History of Glamorgan County Cricket Club by Andrew Hignell. 1st 1988 (Helm), dw 

in protective cover. Signed by 33 to the early pages and title page. Full list available on request. 

VG                Est. £40/60 

 

53. The History of Lancashire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1st 1989 

(Helm), dw in protective cover. Signed by 36 to the early pages and title page and by 

Muralitharan inside the rear cover. Full list available on request. VG       Est. £40/60 

 

54.  History of Gloucestershire County Cricket Club by David Green. 1st 1990 (Helm), dw in 

protective cover. Signed by 32 to the early pages and title page. Full list available on request. 

VG                Est. £40/60 

 

55. The History of Leicestershire County Cricket Club by Dennis Lambert. 1st 1992 (Helm), 

dw in protective cover. Signed by 29 to the early pages and title page and 19 on later pages after 

the Index. Full list available on request. VG           Est. £40/60 

  

56. The History of Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1st 1992 

(Helm), dw in protective cover. Signed by 30 to the early pages and title page and 8 on later 

pages after the Index. Full list available on request. VG         Est. £40/60 

 

57. Debrett’s Cricketers’ Who’s Who compiled by Iain Sproat. 1st edition 1980, dw in 

protective cover. Signed by well in excess of 100 of the entrants to their respective pieces, plus 

two additional signatures inside the rear cover, comes with a manuscript list. VG      Est. £50/60 

 

58.  Gallery – Fifty profiles of famous Players from THE CRICKETER edited by David Frith. 

1st edition 1976, dw in protective cover. Signed to their photographs by 42 of the 50, of which 5 

are laid down. VG                         Est. £30/40 

 

59. BBC, Channel 4 etc. brochures. (1) BBC The Ashes 89; (2) BBC TCCB Test Cricket 91; 

(3) Channel 4 Test Match Cricket England v West Indies, Lord’s 2000; (4) Channel 4 England v 



 

 

India, Lord’s 2002, including the scorecard; (5) Channel 4 England v South Africa, The Oval 

2003; (6) TCCB Cricket Review 1992; and (7) Cricket 2000, the Official MCC Yearbook. All 

excellent                   Est. £4/6 

 

60. Five Hampshire booklets/brochures. (1) Hampshire’s County Cricket on the Isle of Wight 

by Mike Payne and signed by him, a spiral bound A4 book of 123 pages, [1996]; (2) Hambledon 

Cricket Club 250 not out, the 250th anniversary programme, 2000; (3) A Focus on Sports 

Personalities within Hampshire in the 20th Century [1999], covers 33 Hampshire born/related 

sports people, some of whom are cricketers (obviously!); (4) The Carlsberg Hampshire Cricket 

Challenge issued in 1991 as part of Mark Nicholas’ Benefit Year, a programme for a Gentlemen 

v Players match held at Hackwood Park 25th June 1991, complete with associated flyers (I 

imagine Gower would have been disappointed to find himself a mere ‘player’) signed by 3 

Gentlemen – Ingleby-Mackenzie, Pocock and Taylor and 6 Players – Nicholas, R Smith, 

Marshall, Connor, Bakker and Maru; and (5) 100 Years at Southampton published in 1985. All 

VG or better                   Est. £5/8 

 

Item 1 lists 3 players who played in matches on the Isle of Wight and were double internationals 

(cricket and football). A quiz for you, with the answers at the Auction. 

 

61. Five Antipodean related brochures. (1) An A4 folder containing a letter on Victorian 

Cricket Association notepaper with a printed Shane Warne signature – in response to a request 

for his signature (written after the Sydney Test in 1995; a B&H World Series Program 1994-95; 

a 1994-95 Test Program published by the ACB; and four pages from The Cricketer February 

1995 about the 3rd Test match; (2) an Australian publication The Clash for the Ashes – the 1989 

tour, with the giant pull-out poster still attached; (3) Rothman’s Series New Zealand v England, 

Eden Park 1984 3rd Test and ODI brochure produced to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the 

Auckland Cricket Association; (4) The Centenary Test by Frank Tyson; and (5) The Jubilee Test 

Series 1977 by Neil Phillipson with an Introduction by Frank Tyson. All VG or better    Est. £5/8 

  
62. Wilfred Rhodes – Professional and Gentleman by Sidney Rogerson. 1st edition 1960, no 

dw. Signed to the title pages by Wilfred Rhodes. We are assured by the vendor that this was Eric 

Burgin’s copy and handed to the vendor, but no written provenance. Some wear/discolouration 

to the spine. VG                         Est. £20/40 

 

63. Fifty Years in Cricket by Len Hutton. 1st edition 1984, dw. Signed by Len Hutton and dated 

26.5.1984. Opposite the title page are two small newspaper cutting photographs of Hutton. Also 

enclosed, but unrelated, is a press cutting about the death of Chris Balderstone and his unique 

achievement of playing a county game during the day at Chesterfield before playing for 

Doncaster Rovers in the evening. VG+           Est. £10/15 

 

64. Double International by Willie Watson. 1st edition 1956, dw. Signed by Willie Watson to 

the title page. Some fading to the spine and slight wear to the dw, otherwise Good+    Est. £10/15 

 

   

65. England One-Day shirt signed by 11: Hoggard, Strauss, Pietersen, Mahmood, Anderson, 

Vaughan, Flintoff etc.  Blue shirt, medium size (should anyone wish to wear it), all signatures to 

the front. Excellent                         Est. £10/15 

 



 

 

66. Leicestershire Cricket 1949 to 1977 by E E Snow. 1st edition 1977, dw. Signed by 39 

players to front and rear endpapers, each in a small box. The signatories do not seem to 

correspond to the period covered by the book, being at least a generation later. Excellent  

                 Est. £10/15 

 

67. Sunshine, Sixes and Cider – A History of Somerset Cricket by David Foot. 1st edition 

1986, dw. Signed by 28 players to front and rear endpapers, each in a small box. The signatories 

do not seem to correspond to the period covered by the book, being at least a generation later. 

Excellent               Est. £10/15 

 

68. Gloucestershire Cricketing Greats by Dean Hayes. 1st edition 1990, dw. Signed by 11 to 

the half title page and to their photographs by David Graveney, Tom Graveney, Jack Russell and 

David Shepherd, from which you can deduce that the other signatures are of players who do not 

feature as ‘greats’. Excellent               Est. £8/12 

 

69. Rose-tinted Summer – The Dressing Room Diary by Joe Sayers. 1st edition 2013, dw. 

Signed by 12 players to the front end paper, Martyn Moxon, Jason Gillespie, Tim Bresnan and 

Ryan Sidebottom. Those with no affiliation to the ‘white rose’ may not be aware that 2013 was 

the 150th anniversary of Yorkshire CCC. Excellent              Est. £6/8 

 

70. Wisden 1988. Softback edition signed by 4 of the Five Cricketers of the Year – Peter 

Roebuck, David Hughes, Neil Foster and Jonathan Agnew (missing Salim Malik). Also signed to 

the photographic plates by Richard Hadlee and 8 of the England team who were victorious in the 

1986-87 Ashes. Excellent               Est. £8/10 

 

71. Wisden 1990. Softback edition signed by 4 of the Five Cricketers of the Year – Jack Russell, 

Robin Smith, Mark Taylor and Jimmy Cook (missing Dean Jones). Also signed to the 

photographic plates by Geoff Marsh, who with Mark Taylor had an opening stand of 329, an 

Ashes record; and 9 of the England team at the Oval Test, missing Igglesden and Pringle. 

Excellent                 Est. £8/10 

 

72. Twenty five county membership cards. Essex: 1983, 1985, 1988, 1993; Glamorgan: 1971 

(Junior); Lancashire: 1970, 1973, 1974, 1976, 1996; Leicestershire: 1989, 1991; 

Northamptonshire: 1991-94 (Vice-President); and Yorkshire: 1991-96, 1999-2001. VG/excellent 

                              Est. £4/6 

73. Sussex album page. Piece attached to an A4 green card and affixed with stamp hinges. The 

signatories from 1936, all in pencil, are: A Melville, W L Cornford, T E R Cook, James 

Langridge, Tate, J K Nye, H W Greenwood, G S Pearce, H W Parks, J H Parks, John Langridge 

and Cox. Excellent signatures and presentation          Est. £10/15 

 

74. F Boyington, Surrey scorer. A signed card dated ‘Sept 3rd 1925’ below which is his 

signature and then Official Scorer, Surrey County CC Since May 1843. The piece is in a plastic 

cover affixed to an A4 card with stamp hinges. Excellent            Est. £5/8 

 

Although the card says he has scored since 1843, the fact that he was scorer when Surrey played 

Warwickshire in 1926 suggests that he scored for 83 years, making one wonder at what age did 

he commence his mammoth stint. Certainly, one can find evidence that he didn’t miss a match for 

42 years. Far be it for your scribe to cast doubt…… 

 



 

 

75. Charles Cavendish Fulke Greville (1794-1865). Free front envelope with his signature. He 

made five first class appearances between 1819 and 1827 for the Gentlemen against the Players. 

A clear signature on a very old piece. Excellent for its age.         Est. £10/15 

 

Charles Greville was a diarist who left instructions that his diaries should be published 

posthumously. When this happened, some 10 years after his death, the reaction from politicians 

and royalty was one of the highest displeasure. Queen Victoria was outraged and Disraeli was 

far from courteous too. Worth a read in Wikipedia. 

 

76. Signed newspaper cuttings. A folder with a very large number of newspaper cuttings, the 

vast majority restricted just to the image of the cricketer and an equally vast number signed. 

Signatures include Zaheer Abbas, Bernard Julien, Bob Woolmer, Wayne Daniel, Colin Milburn, 

Sarfraz Nawaz and David Steele. Such material always shows signs of wear but generally 

good+/VG                          Est. £10/15 

 
77. Ten Yorkshire Year books 1991 to 2000. All in excellent condition.                   Est. £15/20 

 

78. Ten Yorkshire Year books 2001 to 2010. All in excellent condition.                    Est. £15/20 

 
79. West Indies Test Squad sheet 2024. Signed by Brathwaite, Athanaze, Holder, Imlach, 

Shamar Joseph, Louis, McKenzie, Seales, Da Silva, Hodge, Alzarri Joseph, McCaskie, Motie 

and Sinclair. As new                         Est. £25/35 

 

80. Warwickshire 1954 autograph sheet. Taken from Arthur McIntyre’s Benefit Book, 

mounted on an A4 sheet with photograph corners. Signatures are: Tom Dollery, Hollies, 

Gardner, Horner, King, Bromley, Spooner, Hitchcock, Bannister, Townsend, Wolton and Keith 

Dollery. Excellent               Est. £20/30 

 

81. Somerset 1954 autograph sheet. Taken from Arthur McIntyre’s Benefit Book, mounted on 

an A4 sheet with photograph corners. Signatures are: Brocklehurst, Tremlett, Stephenson, Smith, 

McMahon, Angell, Hilton, Wight, Lawrence and Lomax. Excellent         Est. £20/30 

 

82. Three signed England scorecards. (1) v India, Headingley ODI 2014, Root who scored a 

century; (2) v India, Lord’s ODI 2018, Root who scored a century; and (3) v Sri Lanka Old 

Trafford Test, Jamie Smith who scored his maiden Test century. As new                     Est. £10/15 

 

83. Two signed scorecards. (1) England v Pakistan, Lord’s Royal London 2021, Hasan Ali 5-51 

(spelt Hassan on the card); and (2) Leicestershire v Derbyshire County Championship, Shan 

Masood who scored 219. Both as new                          Est. £6/8 

 

84. Durham Official Team sheet, 1992, their Inaugural season. Signed by the full 22: 

Bainbridge, Berry, Blenkiron, Botham, Briers, G K Brown, S J E Brown, Daley, Fothergill, 

Glendenen, Graveney, Henderson, Hughes, Hutton, D M Jones, Larkins, McEwan, Parker, Scott, 

I Smith, Wigham and Wood. Excellent           Est. £10/15 

 

85. “Conversation Piece” MCC Postcard. That wonderful picture by Andrew Festing of 11 

former England players chatting in the Long Room. Signed to the reverse by Boycott, Amiss, 

Illingworth, M J K Smith, Snow, Close, Underwood and Knott, who all appear in the picture. 

Excellent               Est. £20/30  



 

 

  
86. “Winning Boundary”. Impressive figure of a batsman from the Leonardo Collection, 2005, 

playing an aggressive off side shot. In very good condition. Overall height 35cms.        Est. £5/10  

  

87. A Spelter (?) Figure of a Batsman mounted on a Wooden Base. Overall height 19.5 cms. 

Base 3.5 cms.                       Est. £3/5 

 

88. Wisden Cricketers of the Century. Six A4 pages issued by the Grenada Post Office 

containing stamps celebrating the Wisden Cricketers of the Century, Sir Donald Bradman (2), Sir 

Garfield Sobers, Sir Jack Hobbs, Shane Warne and Sir Vivian Richards. The sheets are in 

excellent condition.                                                                                                      Est. £10/12 

 

89. Seven Australian Post Cricket Related Stamp Displays. (1) Australian Cricket Highlights 

of 2004; (2) Ricky Ponting, Celebrating an Australian Champion; (3) The Urn Returns, Australia 

regains the Ashes 2006-07; (4) Australia Wins ICC Cricket World Cup West Indies 2007; (5) 

Shane Warne, Australia Avenue of Legends; (6) 3 Mobile Ashes Series 2006-07; and (7) A 

Century of Tests at the MCG. All are in excellent condition and in original wrapping  Est. £15/20 

 

90. Lucky Dip (1). A selection of autographs in various shapes, sizes and age. Hours of fun 

sorting and who knows, there may be the odd, rare item.                                               Est. £15/25 

 

91. Lucky Dip (2), A selection of cricket ephemera, Menus, CMS collectables and early 

magazine pages.                                                                                                                   Est. £5/8 

 

92. Ten Nottinghamshire Press Photographs in very good condition.                           Est. £5/8  

 

93. Six Centenary Booklets/Programmes. (1) Bicentenary Match, Hambledon vs England 

(MCC) 1977 at Broadhalfpenny Down; (2) 1889, When Play Began at Ashley Down, Souvenir 

of Gloucestershire Centenary; (3) 100 Years of Cornwall County Cricket by Michael Williams, 

signed by Cornish team; (4) Ton Up For Somerset, Foreword by John Arlott; (5) Hampshire 

County Cricket Club 1863-1963, John Arlott; (5) Gloucestershire Membership Campaign 1962; 

and (6) Derbyshire County Cricket Club Pictorial History.  All are in very good condition  

                Est. £12/15 

 

94. Menu for the Dinner to Commemorate One Hundred Years of Cricket at Old Trafford. Held 

at Manchester Town Hall June 1957. The menu is in very good condition.              Est. £5/8 

 

95. Seven International Scorecards. England v West Indies Old Trafford August 2000;  Final 

card, England v South Africa held at Headingley August 1998; Final card, England v South 

Africa, at Headingley August 2003 final card and Texaco Trophy card, England v. South Africa 

at Old Trafford August 1994 final card. All the cards are in mint condition.                   Est. £6/10 

 

96. Gillette Cup Final Programmes. Kent v Lancashire 1971 including Scorecard and 

Lancashire v Warwickshire 1972 together with 1974 scorecard Kent v Lancashire. Sold with 

Yorkshire v Nottinghamshire B&H Cup Match at Headingley April 1996; Lancashire v 

Gloucestershire B&H Quarter Final 1996 and Kent v Lancashire Final 1995. Also Sold With 

NatWest Trophy Final Programme Leicestershire v Northamptonshire 1992. All in good/very 

good condition                 Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

97. Five Cricket Caps. (1) Woollen Blue Australian style cap by “Renoma” with a crest for the 

Riverside Cricket Club; (2) Woollen Blue Cap with crest of bird but no inside label; (3) “Lions” 

cloth cap, made in New Zealand; (4) Woollen Cap from Horne Brothers, Green & Black 

quartered with O.T. 1955 as the crest; and (5) Woollen Blue Cap by “Ledesall” for Rawcliffe 

Ltd, PDE on crest of yellow background. All in good condition.                     Est. £5/8 

 

98. The Way to Lord’s – Cricketing Letters to The Times by Marcus Williams. 1st edition 

1983, dw. Signed to the inside of the front cover and front end paper by 45 including Keith 

Miller, Bobby Simpson, Basil D’Oliveira, Gubby Allen, Sunil Gavaskar, several TMS 

commentators, and a few oddities: Denis Howell, Tim Rice and the Archbishop of Canterbury, 

although I’ve failed to locate the latter, so can’t put a name to him. Full list available from the 

Auction Team. VG              Est. £35/45 

 

99. Lord’s by Geoffrey Moorhouse. 1st edition 1983, dw with slight tears to the top of the 

spine. Signed to the front end paper and the two following pages by 96 including Godfrey Evans, 

Reg Simpson, Steve Waugh, Vijay Hazare, Raman Subba Row, Peter May, Neil Harvey, Majid 

Khan, Clyde Walcott, Everton Weekes and Graham Dowling. There are several from the world 

of show business including Sir Brian Rix, Barry Norman, Colin Welland, Frank Carson and Ian 

Lavender (don’t tell him, Pike!). Full list available from the Auction Team who doubt that the 

‘John Paul’ on the list is he from Holy circles. VG          Est. £60/80 

  

100. Royal Stafford Plate decorated with the autographs of the England Squad for the 1977 

Jubilee Test Series. Gold gilt rim in very good condition                         Est. £12/18 

 

101. Royal Stafford Plate decorated with the autographs of the Australian Squad for the 1975 

Touring Cricket Team.                                                                                              Est. £12/18 

 

102. Boxed Royal Crown Derby Commemorative Plate celebrating Devon Malcolm’s 

achievement in taking 9 wickets for 57 runs in the Third Test against South Africa at the Oval, 

August 1994. This is No. 32 of a limited edition of 200. Perfect condition.                   Est. £15/20 

 

103. Boxed Wedgwood Commemorative Plate celebrating the Bicentenary of the MCC. The 

plate is in perfect condition.                                                                                        Est. £20/30 

 

104. Boxed Royal Worcester plate celebrating Worcestershire’s achievements. No. 451 of a 

limited edition of 1000. The plate is in perfect condition.                                            Est. £15/20  

 

105. Cricketing Memories Teapot. A heavily decorated teapot some 14cms high, including lid 

and some 18cms from spout to handle. Gilding in very good condition. The “Ashes” figures in 

the decoration which is also in very good condition.                                                     Est. £8/12 

 

106. Teapot by The Village Collectables a hand painted fine ceramic designed by Annie Rowe 

in the form of a pavilion with steps, a scoreboard and cricket kit on the front. The roof including 

the clock acts as the lid. Overall size, length 22cms including spout and handle, height 17cms 

including lid and width 12cms. In very good condition.                                                 Est. £8/12 

 

107. Resin Figure of Cricketer holding a bat and ball and with a splendid moustache. (12 cms 

tall). In very good condition.                                                                                          Est. £5/8 

 



 

 

108. Selection of “Bunnykins” Ceramics. One Barbara Vernon Plate, Three different Money 

Boxes, Two 2 handled cups, one “Barbara Vernon” cup, one cup and one cup and saucer. Sold 

with one “Jolly Jinks” mug and dish.                                                                          Est. £15/25 

 

109. Three Essex Souvenir Side Plates 1983, County Champions, 1984 County Champions and 

John Player League Winners and 1985 NatWest Trophy Winners and John Player League 

Winners. Sold With 1983 Pin Dish. All the items are in excellent condition.               Est. £12/15 

 

110. Six Boxed Thimbles by “IMPRAMARK” showing County badges of  Lancashire, 

Worcestershire. Leicestershire, Essex and two with batsman figures. All in very good condition 

                 Est. £6/10 

 

111. “Howzat!” Cub Club Model. Boxed Bear Cub model by Hap Henriksen, as an umpire 

with a bat (10cm tall) in excellent condition.                                                                 Est. £8/12  

    
112. Cricket’s Champion Counties by David Lemmon. 1st edition 1991, dw. Signed to the half 

title page and opposite by 17. Those capable of being translated are Micky Stewart and John 

Emburey; the remainder are all from the Surrey squad of 2003 and are listed on a separate piece 

of paper. Additionally, there are 13 signatures to their photograph plates in the book. Excellent 

                Est. £12/25 

 

113. Eleven books, most signed. (1) 8 Days a Week by Jonathan Agnew (paperback), signed by 

him; (2) By His Own Hand by David Frith, signed by him; (3) My Cricketing Diary ’81 by 

Graham Gooch, signed dedication by him; (4) From Bradman to Boycott  by Ted Dexter, signed 

by him; (5) Poms and Cobbers – The Ashes 1997 – An Inside View by Rob Steen with Robert 

Croft and Matthew Elliott, signed by all three; (6) Lord’s 1946-1970 by Diana Rait Kerr and Ian 

Peebles, signed by Colin Bland and Tom Graveney (Pavilion Library edition); (7) Testing Times 

by Graham Gooch (paperback), signed by him; (8) We don’t Play for Fun – A Story of Yorkshire 

Cricket by Don Mosey, signed by him to the title page and by Brian Close, Bob Appleyard,  Ken 

Taylor, Doug Padgett, Don Wilson, John Hampshire and Jack Birkenshaw to the half title page; 

(9) Ashes Summer – A Personal Diary of the 1997 England v Australia Test Series by Nasser 

Hussain and Steve Waugh, signed by Nasser Hussain; (10) Morning Everyone – A Sportswriter’s 

Life by Simon Hughes, signed by him; and (11) Beyond a Boundary by C L R James (paperback, 

unsigned.  All hardbacks have dustwrappers and are 1st editions. All VG/excellent      Est. £18/25 

  

114. Ten books, most signed. (1) Yakking around the World by Simon Hughes, signed by him; 

(2) Spinning in a Fast World by John Emburey, signed by him; (3) Farewell to Cricket by Don 

Bradman, signed bookplate of Derek Randall, dw tatty; (4) Anyone for Cricket – A Diary of an 

Australian Tour by Bob Taylor and David Gower, signed by both; (5) A Spell at the Top by 

Brian Statham, signed by him (SBC edition); (6) Playing Hardball – A Kent County Cricketer’s 

Journey into Big League Baseball by E T Smith (paperback), signed by him; (7) A Summer of 

Cricket by Tony Lewis, laid down signature of plain white label; (8) Bodyline Autopsy by David 

Frith (paperback), signed by him; (9) The Ashes Crown the Year by Jack Fingleton (Pavilion 

Library edition), signed by Michael Parkinson, who wrote the Introduction; and (10) The Wisden 

Collector’s Guide by Jonathan Rice and Andrew Renshaw, unsigned. All hardbacks have 

dustwrappers and are 1st editions, except (5). All VG/excellent, except (3).                  Est. £18/25 

115. Ten books, most signed. (1) Richie Benaud – Cricketer, Captain, Guru by Mark Browning 

(card covers, as published, laid down signature of Richie Benaud on plain white label; (2) My 

World of Cricket by Neil Harvey, laid down signature of Neil Harvey on white card; (3) The 



 

 

Fight for the Ashes 1958-1959 by Ian Peebles, signed by Tom Graveney; (4) Captaincy by 

Graham Gooch (paperback), signed by him; (5) Cricket Calling by Rowland Ryder, signed by M 

J K Smith, Dennis Amiss, John Jameson and Ian Bell; (6) Summer of Success – The Triumph of 

Essex County Cricket Club in 1979 by David Lemmon, signed by Keith Fletcher and Ray East; 

(7) Not Out by Dickie Bird, signed by him; (8) Ted Dexter’s Little Cricket Book – A Collection 

of Inspirational Anecdotes by Ted Dexter, signed by him; (9) Batting From Memory – An 

Autobiography by Jack Fingleton, unsigned; and (10) Caught England Bowled Australia – A 

cricket slave’s complex story by David Frith, signed by him. All hardbacks have dustwrappers 

and are 1st editions. All VG/excellent             Est. £18/25 

116. Ten signed Benefit Brochures. Ian Botham 1984; Peter Bowler 2000; Ali Brown 2002; 

Nick Cook 1995; Steve James 2001; Matthew Maynard 1996; Colin Metson 1997; Tony 

Penberthy 2002; Graham Thorpe 2000; Peter Walker 1966; and Steve Watkin 1998. All excellent 

                Est. £10/20   

 

117. Australian 1935/36 Tourists to South Africa Autographed Christmas Card. A card with 

the Australian Crest on the front, a team photograph and greetings inside and a fixture list on the 

back. The greetings page has been signed by the fourteen playing members of the touring group: 

Vic Richardson (Captain), Stan McCabe (Vice-captain), Ernest McCormick, Ben Barnett, Arthur 

Chipperfield, Leo O’Brien, Jack Fingleton, Len Darling, Clarrie Grimmett, “Chuck” Fleetwood-

Smith, Bill O’Reilly, Bill Brown, Morris Sievers and Bill Oldfield. The Manager S.H.D. Rowe 

has also signed. The card is in excellent condition the signatures clear and legible. Must be a 

very scarce item.                          Est. £60/80 

 

118. Signed 1904 scorecard. A card from the Bournemouth Cricket Festival for the Gentlemen 

vs. Players match. A rare galaxy of talent including W.G. Grace, Ranjitsinhji, G.L. Jessop and H. 

Hesketh-Prichard all of whom have signed to the back of the card. The signatures are in pencil 

but both clear and legible. Something rather special.      Est. £180/200 

 

119. Signed scorecard 1966 Oval Test v West Indies. The signatories are Ray Illingworth, 

Geoff Boycott, Dennis Amiss, John Edrich, Basil D’Oliveira, Tom Graveney, John Snow, Bob 

Barber, Ken Higgs and a laid down John Murray signature. Brian Close is missing from the 

autographs. The scorecard is in very good condition.              Est. £25/35 

 

120. Signed scorecard 1963 Lancashire v Worcestershire at Blackpool. The match was 

notable for the performance of Bob Berry who following a four wicket haul in the first innings 

went on to take all ten wickets in the second. Berry has signed the card which is in very good 

condition.                          Est. £25/35 

 

121. Signed scorecard 1985 Glamorgan v Australians at The Gnoll, Neath. The match was 

notable for the performances of Javed Miandad and Younis Khan who scored 200 and 118 

respectively in Glamorgan’s first innings. Both have signed the scorecard in their capacity of 

Honorary Welshmen. The card is in very good condition.           Est. £20/30  

 

122. Signed scorecard 1971 Edgbaston Test v Pakistan. The match was notable for the high 

scoring particularly the Pakistan first innings which had three century makers but Zaheer Abbas 

was the star performer with 274 runs and he has signed the card which is in very good condition. 

                Est. £15/20 

 



 

 

123. Signed scorecard 1976 Pakistan v Sri Lanka Board XI Trinity College Asgiriya. An 

unused card signed adjacent to their names by the Pakistan Squad presumably available for the 

match. The signatories are Intikhab Alam, Wasim Bari, Arif Uddin, Naeem Ahmad, Pervez Mir, 

Imran Khan, Zaheer Abbas, Shafiq Ahmed, Javed Miandad, Sarfraz Nawaz, Wasim Raja, 

Haroon Rashid and Hassan Jameel. The card is in very good condition.                      Est. £15/20 

 

124. Signed Autograph Book Page: Australia 1926. The signatories are H. Collins, W. 

Bardsley, J. Taylor, T. Andrews, W, Oldfield, J. Gregory, A. Mailey, J. Ryder, H. Hendry, W. 

Woodfull, W. Ponsford, J. Ellis, C. Grimmett and S. Everett. W. Armstrong has signed the 

reverse of the page together with a faint R.E.S. Wyatt. The page is in very good condition and 

the signatures clear              Est. £35/45 

 

125. Signed Menu. 1952 Annual Dinner of Birmingham and District Cricket League signed by  

R.E.S. Wyatt, Harold Thwaite, Chas. W. Grove, John Arlott, J. Ord, Alan Townsend, Fred 

Gardener, Eric Hollies, Tom Dollery, Charles Palmer, Cyril Goodway and Gilbert Ashton 

(Cambridge & Worcestershire).  The menu is in very good condition and the signatures clear and 

well-spaced.                                                                            Est. £20/30    

                

126. Two Signed Autograph Book Pages from the Gentlemen v Players Match at Scarborough 

1926. Ten Players: E Tyldesley, W. Whysall, A. Peach, G. Geary, A. Kennedy, J. Newman, A. 

Sandham, H. Strudwick, C. Parker and J. Mercer. Nine Gentlemen: J.W.H.T. Douglas, G.T.S. 

Stevens, N. Haig, V.W.C. Jupp, M. Falcon, G. Challenor, G.E.V. Crutchley, A.E.R. Gilligan and 

H.J. Elthorn. Both pages are in very good condition with clear signatures       Est. £25/35 

 

127. Two Signed Test Centenary Covers. (1)  Front of First Day Cover Envelope with Lord’s 

Postmark October 1980 signed by Don Bradman. (This is a neat pen signature not a felt tip of 

later years.); and (2) Cover postmarked Melbourne Cricket Ground March 1977, signed by 

Derek Randall and containing the match scorecard. Both items in very good condition       

                                     Est. £25/30 

 

128. Signed Autograph Book Page: Side 1 – Lancashire: Green, Eckersley, McDonald, 

Barnes, Makepeace, Hallows, Sibbles, Watson, Iddon, R. Tyldesley, Duckworth, E. Tyldesley, 

Taylor, Parkin and Paynter. Side 2 – Kent: Cornwallis, Chapman, Evans, Wright, Hardinge, 

Hubble, Freeman, Hearn, Woolley, Collins, Ashdown, Ames, Todd, Beslee, Seymour, Capes and 

Legge. The page is in very good condition with clear signatures on both sides             Est. £20/30 

 

129. 1982/83 Christmas Card signed England Tourists to Australia. The signatories are Taylor, 

Tavaré, Botham, Cowans, Lamb, Hemmings, Willis, Gower, Fowler, Marks, Pringle, Gould, 

Cook, Miller, Jackman, Randall, Gifford and Insole. The card is in very good condition.        

                Est. £20/25 

 

130. 1980/81 MCC Christmas Card signed by Australian Team. The signatories are Hughes, 

Wood, Dymock, Lillee, Thomson, Mallett, Dyson, Border, Chappell, Laird, Marsh, Yallop, 

Bright and Pascoe. The card is in very good condition.                Est. £20/25 

 

131. Excellent Signature of Herbert Strudwick of Surrey (1902-27) He played twenty eight 

Test Matches. The signature could not be clearer and is on the reverse of an 11.5 x 9 cms 

postcard sent to a young collector.                                                                                 Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

132. Excellent Signature of Roy Kilner of Yorkshire (1912-27). He was a regular and popular 

player for the County as an all-rounder and played in nine Test matches. He contracted an illness 

when playing in India which resulted in his untimely death. The signature could not be clearer 

and is on the reverse of an 11.5 x 9 cms postcard sent to a young collector                   Est. £15/20 

 

133. Five Early South African Autographs. (1) Henry L.E. Promnitz (1904-83), 2 Tests 

1927/28; (2) Herbert F. Wade (1905-80), 10 Tests as Captain 1935/36; (3) Sibley J. (Tip) Snooke 

1881-1966, 26 Tests 1906-1922; (4) Ivan J. Siedle (1888-1982) 18 Tests 1927/28-1935/36; and  

(5) Sidney J. Pegler (1888-1972) 16 Tests 1910/11-1924. All the signatures are laid down but 

clear and in very good condition.                                             Est. £40/60 

 

134. Excellent Signature of Cecil H. Parkin of Lancashire. After one game for Yorkshire, it 

was discovered that he was born just on the wrong side of the county boundary with Durham 

which resulted with him playing eventually for Lancashire. He played ten Test matches but 

tended to upset the Establishment. The signature could not be clearer and is on the reverse of a 

14 x 8.5 cms postcard sent to a young collector.                    Est. £8/12 

 

135. Excellent Signature of G.H. Hirst of Yorkshire. The signature could not be clearer and is 

laid down on a card 9 x 5.5 cms.                                                                                Est. £10/15 

 

136. Excellent Signature of Major William Booth of Yorkshire. Booth played for Yorkshire 

with distinction up to the start of the First World War when he enlisted but died of injuries 

received in the Somme Offensive. He played in two Test matches in South Africa the final Tour 

before the start of hostilities. The signature could not be clearer and is laid down on a card 9 x 

5.5 cms.                Est. £20/30 

 

137. Signed Programme and Scorecard. The Britannic Assurance challenge match between the 

winners of the County Championship and the Sheffield Shield was held between Essex and 

Victoria in 1991 at Chelmsford. The programme is fully signed by both teams except Merv 

Hughes and the scorecard by Lehmann and Jones of Victoria. Essex were well on top of the four 

day match.                                                                        Est. £8/12 

 

138. Signed Photograph of Kent CCC. A photograph of the Kent team (19 x 13 cms) centred 

on a background sheet (28.5 x 21 cms) with sixteen signatures on the surround. The signatories 

are: Colin Cowdrey, Alan Knott, Bob Wilson, Stuart Leary, David Sayer, Alan Dixon, Mike 

Denness, Norman Graham, Derek Underwood, John Shepherd, David Nicholls, John Dye, Brian 

Luckhurst, Alan Ealham and John Prodger. Excellent condition.            Est. £8/12 

 

139. “Signed” Photograph of 1980/81 Indian Tourists to Australia. The team are lined up in 

front of the stand at the WACA ground in Perth and the signatures written directly on the 

photograph. The signatories are Durrani (Manager), Gavaskar (Captain), Viswanath, Kirmani, 

Chauhan, Sharma, Srinivasan, Ghavri, Reddy, Doshi, Yadav, Azad, Yograj Singh, Kapil Dev, 

Vengsarkar, Patil, Binny and Nadkarni (Asst. Manager). The photograph is in excellent 

condition.                  Est. £8/12 

 

The Auction Team are not convinced that the signatures are actual, but encapsulated within the 

photograph. There is slight evidence that we may be wrong. Caveat emptor. 

 

140. Three Significant Indian Autographs. (1) C.K. Nayudu. First Captain of India abroad and 

for the following home series. Renowned hitter; (2) Mushtaq Ali, scorer of first century by an 



 

 

Indian player overseas, 1936 at Old Trafford; and (3) Shute Banerjee, in 1946 he went in last at 

The Oval and scored 121 in a then record last wicket stand. The signatures are clear and the page 

clean and crease free.                                                               Est. £40/60 

 

141. Eight Single Test Australian Autographs. (1) Des Hoare, 1934, One Test 1961; (2) Harry 

Alexander 1905-1993, One Test 1932/33; (3) Ken Eastwood 1935, One Test 1971; (4) Ross 

Duncan 1944, One Test 1971; (5) Fred Freer 1915-1998, One Test 1946; (6) Merv Harvey 1918-

1995, One Test 1947: (7) Les Joslin 1967-68 One Test 1967/68; and (8)  Peter Allen 1935-2023 

One Test 1965. A collection of less well known Australian Test Players from a generation who 

provided legible signatures.               Est. £40/60 

 

142. Thirteen Indian Autographs. (1) A.G. Milkha Singh 1941-2017, 4 Tests 1959-62; (2) 

Parthasarthy Sharma 1948-2010,  5 Tests 1974-77; (3) Balkrishna P. Gupte 1934-2005, Three 

Tests 60/61-64/6; (4) Lalchand Rajput 1961, 2 Tests 1985; (5) Yajurvindra Singh 1952, 4 Tests 

1977-79; (6) Gundibail R Sunderam 1930-80, 2 Tests 1955; (7) Dhiraj D. Parsana 1947, 2 Tests 

1979; (8) Bharat Arun 1962, 2 Tests 1986-87; (9) Raju Kulkarni 1962, 3 Tests 1986-87; (10) 

C.S. Nayudu 1914-2002, 11 Tests 1934-1952; (11) Dr. M. Jahangir Khan 1910-88, 4 Tests 1932-

36; (12) Syed Mushtaq Ali 1914-2005, 11 Tests 1934-1952, and (13) Surendra Nayak 1954, 2 

Tests 1982. A collection of less well known Indian Test Players.         Est. £40/60  

 

143. Seven Indian Autographs. (1) Sadashiv Patil 1933-2020, One Test 1955; (2) Shah 

Nyalchand 1915-1997, One Test 1952/53; (3) Ajit Pai 1945, One Test 1969; (4) Marappakkam 

Gopalan 1909-2003, One Test 1934; (5) Arvind Apte 1934-2024, One Test 1959; (6) Laxmidas 

P. Jai 1902-68, One Test 1933; and (7) Rajinder Pal 1937-2018, One Test 1964. A collection of 

less well known Indian Test Players.             Est. £40/60  

  

144. Eight Australian Autographs. (1) Jack Moroney 1917-1999, 7 Tests 1949-51; (2) Gavin 

Stevens 1932, 4 Tests 1959-60; (3) Laurie Mayne 1942, 6 Tests 1965-70; (4) Alexander 

Hurwood 1902-1980, 2 Tests 1930/31; (5) Leo O’Brien 1907-1997, 5 Tests 1932-36; (6) Geff 

Noblet 1916-2006, 3 Tests 1950-53; (7) Bill Watson 1931-2018, 4 Tests 1955; and (8) Dave 

Renneberg 1942, 8 Tests 1966-1968. A collection of less well known Australian Test Players 

from a generation who provided legible signatures.            Est. £40/60 

 

145. All India Tour 1932. A folding card signed by the Tourists. The signatories are Maharaja 

of Porbander, Sovabji Colah, Nariman Marshall, Phirze Palia, Bahedur Kapadia, C.K. Nayudu, 

Mohammed Nissar, Amar Singh, Jahangir Khan, Janardam Navle, Ghulam Mahomed and 

Jeoomal Naoomal. The photograph is signed by Syed Wazir Ali. The card is in very good 

condition as are the signatures. Sold with an A.W. Simpson Souvenir booklet in good condition 

but with rusting staples.                                   Est. £60/80 

 

146. Signed Souvenir of Visit By West Indies Cricket Team to Sony Showroom Regent Street. 

The souvenir is a team photograph from August 1976 signed on the back by Viv Richards, Alvin 

Kallicharan, Collis King, Bernard Julien, Wayne Daniel, Vanburn Holder, Andy Roberts, 

Gordon Greenidge, Raphick Jumadeen, Larry Gomes, Michael Holding, Michael Findlay, Clive 

Lloyd, Albert Padmore (not a good signature) and Lawrence Rowe (not a good signature). Roy 

Fredericks signature is missing. The photograph is in very good condition.                  Est. £25/30 

 

147. Signed Cartoon Pages (A4) of Six Essex Players. David Acfield, Brian Hardie, Keith 

Fletcher, Ken McEwan, Graham Gooch and Mike Denness. The artist of all the cartoons is 

Arturo and all are dated 1981. Sold with signed cartoons of three Surrey Players, Geoff 



 

 

Howarth, Graham Roope and Robin Jackman. No artist identified for the Surrey cartoons.  

                  Est. £8/12  

 

148. 1993 Derbyshire and Lancashire Teamsheets for B&H Cup Final: Derbyshire: Barnett, 

Bowler, Morris, Adams, O’Gorman, Krikken, Warner, Malcolm, Mortensen, Base and Vandrau. 

Lancashire: Fairbrother, Atherton, Mendis, Titchard, Speak, Lloyd, Austin, Wasim Akram, 

Watkinson, Hegg, DeFreitas, Barnett and Martin. Two sheets in excellent clean condition on 

MCC Notepaper.                                                                                      Est. £12/20 

 

149. 1989 Essex and Nottinghamshire Teamsheets for B&H Cup Final. Essex: Gooch, 

Hardie, Waugh, Prichard, Stephenson, Pringle, Miller, Garnham, Foster, Lever, Topley and 

Childs. Nottinghamshire: Robinson, Broad, Pollard, Randall, Johnson, Stephenson, Evans, 

French, Hemmings, Cooper, Afford and Pick. Two sheets, excellent clean condition on MCC 

Notepaper.                Est. £12/20 

 

150.  Three Signed Test Scorecards. (1) England v India 2nd Test at Trent Bridge 2002 signed 

by Michael Vaughan who scored 197; (2) England v New Zealand ODI at Old Trafford 1986 

signed by Bill Athey who scored 142; and (3) England v Sri Lanka Test Match at Lord’s 1991 

signed by Alec Stewart who scored 113. All the cards are in very good condition.       Est. £15/20 

 

151. Four Signed County Championship Scorecards. (1) Middlesex v Kent at Uxbridge 1989 

signed by Desmond Haynes who scored 206 and Ian Hutchinson who scored 177 in a 361 

opening partnership; (2) Nottinghamshire v Kent 1989 signed by Tim Robinson who scored 128 

and 146 and Paul Pollard who scored 132 in a 282 opening partnership in the second innings; (3) 

Somerset v Surrey at Bath 1994 signed by Mark Lathwell who scored 206; and (4) 

Gloucestershire v  Nottinghamshire at Bristol May 1995 signed by Tony Wright who scored 123 

and Dean Hodgson who scored 148. All four cards are in very good condition with clear 

signatures.               Est. £12/18  

 

152. Signed County Championship Scorecard. Worcestershire v Warwickshire at Worcester 

1987 signed by Richard Illingworth who scored 120 not out and Dennis Amiss who scored 193 

Very good condition with clear signatures.             Est. £8/12 

 

153. Five Signed Lord’s Scorecards. (1) Middlesex v Kent signed by Simon Marsh who scored 

108 not out for Kent and caught eight in his role of Wicket Keeper in the Middlesex first innings; 

(2) Middlesex v Sussex 1990 signed by Desmond Haynes who scored 255 not out; (3) 

Middlesex v Nottinghamshire 1988 signed by John Carr (106), Mike Gatting (210) and Keith 

Brown (131) centurions in Middlesex second innings. Angus Fraser who took six and four 

wickets also signed. (4) Middlesex v Lancashire Sunday League 1991 signed by Norman 

Cowans who took six wickets for 9 runs in his eight overs; and (5) MCC v Australians in the 

Bass Cup (55 Overs) 1989 signed by Geoff Marsh and David Boon who scored 102 and 166 

respectively. All the cards are in very good condition.           Est. £20/25 

 

154. Three Signed International Scorecards. (1) England v Australia Trent Bridge 1989 

signed by Geoff Marsh (138) and Mark Taylor (219) in Australian first innings; (2) England v 

West Indies Prudential Trophy at Headingley 1980 signed by Boycott, Tavaré, Gower, Botham, 

Dilley, Lever, Marks and Lloyd (D) of England; Lloyd (C) and Garner of West Indies; and (3) 

England v New Zealand Lord’s May 2004 signed by Nasser Hussain (109) and Andrew Strauss 

(112). The 1980 card is rather worn but the other two are in very good condition.        Est. £15/20 

 



 

 

155. South Australia Teamsheet v England October 1986: Hookes, Bishop, Gladigau, 

Hilditch, Kelly, May, Parkinson, Phillips, Pyke, Sleep, Watson and Zesers. Excellent clean 

condition.                   Est. £6/10 

 

156. Western Australia Teamsheet v West Indies October 1988. Wood, Marsh, Alderman, 

Brayshaw, Hogan, MacLeay, Matthews, Moody, Mullally, Veletta and Zoehrer. Excellent clean 

condition.                   Est. £6/10 

 

157. Western Australia v New Zealand Teamsheets November 1987. Western Australia: 

Wood, Andrews, Breman, Capes, MacLeay, Matthews, Milosz, Moody, Reid, Veletta and 

Zoehrer. New Zealand: Crowe (J), Crowe (M), Gray, Hadlee, Horne, Jones, Morrison, Patel, 

Rutherford, Smith and Watson. Excellent clean condition.           Est. £12/15 

 

158. Western Australia v England Teamsheets November 1986. Western Australia: Wood, 

Andrews, Breman, Cox, Gonnella, MacLeay, Marsh, Matthews, Moody, Mulder, Reid, and 

Veletta. England: Gatting, Broad, Botham, Dilley, DeFreitas, Edmonds, Emburey, Gower, 

Lamb, Slack, Small, Richards and Lush (Mgr.). Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £12/15 

 

159. Menu 1st Test v South Africa at Lord’s 1994. Signed by Omar Henry, Basil D’Oliveira, 

Jimmy Cook, Ian Chappell, Russell Endean, Clive Rice, Ali Bacher, Clive van Ryneveld, Roy 

McLean, Barry Richards, Sadiq Mohammed, Peter van der Merwe, Garth le Roux, Denis Gansy, 

Lee Irvine, Geoff Griffin. Excellent clean condition.                                                     Est. £25/35 

 

160. Menu Official Guests’ Marquee Lord’s July 1994 England v South Africa. Signed by 

Omar Henry, Basil D’Oliveira, Jimmy Cook, Ian Chappell, Russell Endean, Clive Rice, Ali 

Bacher, Clive van Ryneveld, Peter Pollock, Roy McLean, Jackie McGlew, Garth le Roux, Bruce 

Irvine, Barry Richards, Denis Gansy. Excellent clean condition.                                  Est. £25/30 

 

161. Menu Official Guests’ Marquee Lord’s June 1990 England v New Zealand. Signed by 

John Murray, Frank Hayes, Denis Compton, Reg Simpson, Mike Denness, Richard Hadlee, 

Trevor Bailey, John Edrich, Ted Dexter, Graham Dowling, Ian Colquhoun and Fred Titmus. 

Excellent clean condition.              Est. £25/30 

 

162. Menu Official Guests’ Marquee Lord’s May 1994 England v New Zealand (Texaco 

Trophy). Signed by Walter Hadlee, Richard Hadlee, John Reid, Ray Illingworth, Geoff Arnold, 

Richard Hutton, Raman Subba Row, Doug Insole, Dennis Amiss, Bob Taylor, Mike Denness, 

Tom Graveney, Trevor Bailey, Mike Brearley, Eric Russell, John Edrich, Alan Smith, John 

Jameson, Peter May, Ted Dexter, Fred Trueman, Denis Compton, Bob Willis, Donald Carr, Fred 

Titmus, Tony Lewis, Alec Bedser, Paul Allott, Micky Stewart, John Snow and Brian Bolus. 

Excellent clean condition.              Est. £30/40 

 

163. Autograph Sheets New Zealand v Pakistan 1st Test at Eden Park 1994. New Zealand: 

Rutherford, Blain, Cairns, De Groen, Doull, Greatbatch, Hart, Jones, Owens, Pocock, Thomson 

and Young. Pakistan from: Malik, Nazir, Sohail, Ahmed, Mujtaba, Ata-Ur-Rehman, Rauf, 

Basit Ali, Inzamam-ul-Haq, Mushtaq Ahmed, Rashid Latif, Shakeel Ahmed, Shoaib 

Mohammed, Waqar Younis and Wasim Akram. Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £20/25 

 

164. Autograph Sheet England v Pakistan 2001 1st Test at Lord’s. England Test Squad: 

Hussain, Atherton, Caddick, Cork, Croft, Gough, Sidebottom, Stewart, Trescothick, Thorpe, 

Vaughan, Ward and White. Excellent clean condition.                Est. £15/20 



 

 

 

165. Autograph Sheet England v Australia 2001 5th Test at the Oval. England Test Side: 

Hussain, Atherton, Trescothick, Butcher, Ramprakash, Afzaal, Stewart, Gough, Caddick, Tufnell 

and Ormond. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £15/20 

 

166. Autograph Sheet New Zealand v Sri Lanka One Day at Eden Park 1995. New Zealand 

Team: Rutherford, Astle, Cairns, Fleming, Greatbatch, Larsen, Su’a, Parore, Patel, Pringle, 

Thomson and Vaughan. Alabaster (Mgr.) and Reid (Coach) have also signed. Excellent clean 

condition.                                 Est. £15/20 

 

167. Autograph Sheet England v West Indies 1995 2nd Test Match at Lord’s. England 

Team: Atherton, Cork, Fraser, Gough, Hick, Illingworth, Martin, Ramprakash, Smith, Stewart 

and Thorpe. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £10/20 

 

168. Autograph Sheet Australia v England 1995 4th Test Match at Adelaide. Australian 

Team: Taylor, Healy, Blewett, Boon, Fleming, McGrath, McDermott, McIntyre, Slater, Warne, 

Waugh (M) and Waugh (S). Excellent clean condition.                Est. £15/20 

 

169. Autograph Sheets, England v West Indies 1988 One Day Match at Lord’s. England 

Team: Gatting, Athey, Broad, DeFreitas, Dilley, Downton, Emburey, Gooch, Hemmings, Lamb, 

Lynch, Pringle, Radford and Small. West Indies from: Richards, Ambrose, Arthurton, 

Benjamin, Bishop, Greenidge, Harper, Haynes, Hooper, Logie, Marshall, Patterson, Richardson, 

Simmons, Walsh and Williams. Excellent clean condition.               Est. £25/35 

 

170. Autograph Sheets, England v West Indies 1988 4th Test Match at Headingley England 

Team: Cowdrey, Athey, Childs, Curtis, Dilley, Foster, Gooch, Gower, Lamb, Pringle, Richards 

and Smith. 5th Test Match at the Oval England Team: Bailey, Capel, Childs, DeFreitas, 

Foster, Gooch, Lamb, Maynard, Pringle, Richards, Small and Smith. Excellent clean condition. 

                Est. £20/30 

 

171. Autograph Sheet, England v South Africa 1994 1st Test Match at Lord’s England 

Team: Atherton, Crawley, DeFreitas, Fraser, Gooch, Gough, Hick, Rhodes, Salisbury, Stewart 

and White. Excellent clean condition.                            Est. £10/20 

 

172. Autograph Sheets England v Australia 1993 6th Test at the Oval. England Test Squad: 

Atherton, Bicknell, Fraser, Gooch, Hick, Hussain, Malcolm, Maynard, Stewart, Such, Thorpe, 

Tufnell, Watkin and Ramprakash. England One Day Squad, Texaco Trophy: Gooch, Caddick, 

Cork, Fairbrother, Hick, Illingworth, Jarvis, Lathwell, Lewis, Smith, Stewart, Pringle and 

Thorpe. Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £20/30 

 

173. Autograph Sheets, New Zealand v Australia 3rd Test at Eden Park 1993. New Zealand: 

Crowe, Blain, Greatbatch, Harris, Jones, Morrison, Owens, Patel, Rutherford, Su’a, Watson, 

Wright. Australia: Border, Boon, Healy, Hughes, Langer, McDermott, Martyn, Reiffel, Taylor, 

Warne, Waugh (M) and Waugh (S). Excellent clean condition.               Est. £25/35 

 

174. Teamsheet for Indian Tour to Australia 1991-92. Azharuddin, Shastri, Vengsarkar, Kapil 

Dev, Hirwani, Prabhakar, Srikkanth, More, Manjrekar, Tendulkar, Pandit, Srinath, Banerjee, 

Amre, Ganguly, Raju, Mahendra (Mgr) and Ali Baig (Cricket Mgr). Excellent, clean condition 

                Est. £25/35 

 



 

 

175. Teamsheet for England “A” Tour to Bermuda and West Indies 1992.  Moxon, Hussain, 

Bicknell (D), Cork, Croft, Hegg, Johnson, Malcolm, Munton, Pick, Salisbury, Stephenson, 

Thorpe, Watkin. Coverdale (Tour Mgr), Fletcher (Team Mgr) and Roberts (Physio) have also 

signed. Excellent, clean condition.                                                       Est. £15/20 

 

175. Teamsheet for Pakistan Tour to England 2001. Waqar Younis, Inzamam-ul-Haq, Saeed 

Anwar, Salim Elahi. Imran Farhat, Mohammad Wasim, Yousef Youhana, Younis Khan, Faisal 

Iqbal, Rashid Latif, Azhar Mahmood, Abdur Razzaq, Shoaib Akhtar, Mohammad Sami, Wasim 

Akram, Saqlain Mushtaq and Mushtaq Ahmed. Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £20/25 

 

176. South Africa National Squad 2001/02 Season. Shaun Pollock, Mark Boucher, Allan 

Donald, Mornanteau Hayward, Justin Kemp, Lance Klusener, Andre Nel, Makhaya Ntini, Jonty 

Rhodes, Graham Ford, Goolam Rajah, Paul Adams, Boeta Dippenaar, Herschelle Gibbs, Jacques 

Kallis, Gary Kirsten, Neil McKenzie, Mfuneko Ngam, Justin Ontong, Roger Telemachus, Corrie 

van Zyl and Craig Smith. Excellent clean condition.                          Est. £20/25 

 

177. Teamsheet for New Zealand ODI Series Tour to Australia 2002. Fleming, Harris, 

Cairns, Vettori, Parore, McMillan, Richardson, Nash, Adams, McCullum, Styris, Bond, Franklin 

and Vincent. Excellent clean condition.                                           Est. £15/20 

 

178. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour 1984/85.  Gower, Gatting, Agnew, Cowans, 

Cowdrey (Chris), Downton, Edmonds, Ellison, Foster, Fowler, French, Lamb, Marks, Moxon, 

Pocock and Robinson. Brown (Mgr), Gifford (Asst. Mgr), Thomas (Physio) and Saulez (Scorer) 

have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                        Est. £15/20 

 

179. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to Australia 1986/87. Gatting, Emburey, Athey, 

Botham, Broad, DeFreitas, Dilley, Edmonds, Foster, French, Gower, Lamb, Richards, Slack, 

Small and Whittaker. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr) and Brown (Physio.) have also signed. 

Excellent clean condition.                                          Est. £20/25 

 

180. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to New Zealand 1988. Gatting, Emburey, Athey, 

Broad, Capel, DeFreitas, Dilley, Fairbrother, Foster, French, Hemmings, Jarvis, Moxon, 

Radford, Richards and Robinson. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr), Brown (Physio.) and Austin 

(Scorer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                     Est. £20/25 

 

181. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to India 1989. Nehru Centenary Tournament. 

Gooch, Lamb, Capel, Cook, DeFreitas, Fraser, Hemmings, Hussain, Larkins, Pringle, Russell, 

Small, Smith and Stewart. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr) and Brown (Physio.) have also 

signed. Excellent clean condition.                                         Est. £15/20 

 

182. Teamsheet for England “A” Cricket Tour to Zimbabwe and Kenya 1990.  Nicholas, 

Atherton, Afford, Bicknell (D), Bicknell (M), Blakey, Igglesden, Illingworth, Lewis, Rhodes, 

Stephenson, Thorpe, Watkin and Whitaker. Bennett (Tour Mgr.), Fletcher (Team Mgr.) and 

Roberts (Physio.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.            Est. £10/15 

 

183. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to South Africa 1986/87. Hughes, Alderman, Dyson, 

Faulkner, Haysman, Hogan, Hogg, Hohns, Maguire, McCurdy, Rackemann, Rixon, Shipperd, 

Smith, Taylor, Wessels and Yallop.  Excellent clean condition.                Est. £15/20 

 



 

 

184. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to India 1979. Hughes, Hilditch, Border, Darling, 

Dymock, Higgs, Hogg, Hurst, Porter, Sleep, Whatmore, Wood, Wright, Yallop and Yardley. 

Excellent clean condition.                     Est. £15/20 

 

185. Teamsheet for Australian 1979 World Cup Team. Hughes, Hilditch, Border, Cosier, 

Darling, Dymock, Hogg, Hurst, Laughlin, Moss, Porter, Whatmore, Wright and Yallop.   

Excellent clean condition.                     Est. £20/25 

 

186. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to Pakistan 1980. Chappell (G), Hughes, Beard, Border, 

Bright, Dymock, Hookes, Laird, Lawson, Lillee, Malone, Marsh, Wiener and Yallop. Bennett 

(Mgr.), Torode (Physician) and Mason (Physio) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.   

                Est. £20/25 

 

187. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to England 1993. Border, Taylor, Boon, Hayden, Healy, 

Holdsworth, Hughes, Julian, McDermott, Martyn, May, Reiffel, Slater, Warne, Waugh (M), 

Waugh (S) and Zoehrer. Rundle (Mgr.), Simpson (Coach), Walsh (Scorer) and Alcott (Physio), 

have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £20/25 

  

188. True Colours – My Life by Adam Gilchrist. 2008 reprint (1st 2008), published in 

Australia, dw. Signed to the title page by Adam Gilchrist. On the front end paper is a colour 

photograph of Gilchrist batting, mounted with photograph edges, below which is a white sticker 

also signed by Gilchrist. Almost as new            Est. £8/12 

 

189. Out of my Comfort Zone – The Autobiography by Steve Waugh. 1st UK edition 2006 (1st 

Australia 2005), dw. Laid down signature of Steve Waugh on white label to title page. This is a 

publisher’s label, as it bears a penguin, the logo of Michael Joseph as an imprint of Penguin 

Books. Almost as new            Est. £8/12 

 
190. Royal Doulton Limited Edition of “Bunnykins” Figure in the form of a Batsman holding 

a bat aloft wearing Australian kit. 115 mms high; No. 1079 of 2000 with certificate and original 

box. In mint condition.                                  Est. £60/100              

  

191. Royal Doulton Limited Edition of “Bunnykins” Figure in the form of an Umpire115 

mms high; No. 579 of 1000 with certificate and original box (slight scuff mark on box). In mint 

condition.                                    Est. £60/100               

 

192. Royal Doulton Character Jug of W.G. Grace. 190 mms high, Doulton stamp to base with 

facsimile signature of modeller Stanley James Taylor 1994. In mint condition.            Est. £45/60                                        

 

193. Bisque Figure of an Early Batsman: wearing a white shirt and trousers with a blue cap, tie 

and sash and brown shoes. A bat is held in his right hand 255 mms high; c.1880 in good 

condition.                                                                                                                 Est. £35/50                                   

 

194. Ceramic Cricket Selection. (1) A decorative Teapot by “Swineside England” in the form 

of a cricket pavilion with a clock tower finial approx 180 x 130 mms: (2) A decorative Teapot by 

“Wade England” approx 180 x 150mms: and (3-7) Five attractive modern mugs with various 

cricket designs. All in good condition                 Est. £25/50              

 



 

 

195. Ceramic Tankard by Gray’s Pottery in attractive yellow glaze showing portraits in black 

of Alfred Mynn and George Parr with the Legend ”The Noble Spirit of Cricket” to the rim and 

“The Renowned Cricketers” to the base gilt to both rim and handle. 140 mms high and 85 mms 

diameter. A rarely seen ceramic in very good condition                                             Est. £70/100               

 
196. Ten signed Benefit/Testimonial Brochures. Rob Bailey 1993; Neil Foster 1993; Joel 

Garner 1986; Mike Gatting 1998; Richard Hadlee 1986; Frank Hayes 1983; Eddie Hemmings 

1987; Alan Knott 1976;  David Lloyd 1978; and Brian Rose 1983. Lloyd – good; others 

VG/excellent               Est. £10/15 

 

197. Ten signed Benefit/Testimonial Brochures. Roland Butcher 1989; Jim Griffiths 1987; 

Warren Hegg 1999; Kevin Jarvis 1987; Roger Knight 1984; Clive Rice 1985; Marcus 

Trescothick 2008; Stuart Turner 1979; and Mike Watkinson 1996. All VG/excellent   Est. £10/15 

 
198. Ten signed Benefit/Testimonial Brochures. Brian Close 1976; Colin Dredge 1987; Paul 

Downton 1990; Neil Fairbrother 1995; Keith Goodwin 1973 (signed on rear cover by Peter 

Lever, Jack Simmons, Clive Lloyd and John Sullivan); John Hopkins 1986; Richard Johnson 

2006; Paul Phillipson 1985; Chris Read 2009; and Derek Underwood 1986. All VG/excellent 

                Est. £18/30 

 

199. Ten signed Benefit/Testimonial Brochures. Graham Burgess 1977; Andy Caddick 1999; 

Paddy Clift 1986; Wayne Daniel 1985; Robin Jackman 1981; Graham Lloyd 2001; Allan Lamb 

1988 (with signed letter); John Lever 1980; Richard Pyrah 2015; and Andy Stovold 1987. 

NOTE: The Wayne Daniel one may not be signed. All VG/excellent       Est. £10/15 

 

200. Ten signed Benefit/Testimonial Brochures. John Barclay 1986; Graham Barlow 1984; 

Geoff Cook 1985; Brian Hardie 1983; Vic Marks 1988; Peter Marron 2006; Bob Taylor 1981; 

Derek Taylor 1978; Roger Tolchard 1979; and Barry Wood 1979. All VG/excellent   Est. £10/15 

 

201. Sir Donald Bradman. The $5 coin issued in 2001 to commemorate his life which was 

struck by the Royal Australian Mint in collaboration with The Perth Mint. Sold with a plastic 

strip of five 20 cent coins minted in 2001. Mint – naturally!           Est. £6/10 

 

202. A silver medal with a small central display (about the size of 1p) of a cricketer at the 

wicket, taking guard. This is surrounded by four identical pieces of decoration. The reverse, 

which bears the hallmark showing Birmingham 1894/95, has the name J Machin and the 

manufacturer Vaunton, Birmingham which started in this business in 1819. VG      Est. £12/15 

 

Paulette Farrell was a Liverpool born artist based in Alsager during part of her career. She died 

in September 2023 at the tender age of 54. Her artwork can still be seen on her website and 

there is an extensive number of cricket items – six of which appear below. The items which 

constitute this lot do not appear on her website. Each is A4 in size, portrait unless stated. 

  

203. Limited edition print by Pauline Farrell, with a Certificate of Authenticity and a 

limitation number – That’s for the World Cup 12/50. On artist’s board, signed by the artist 

with the limitation number to bottom left. As new           Est. £18/25 

 



 

 

204. Limited edition print by Pauline Farrell, with a Certificate of Authenticity and a 

limitation number – Jimmy Anderson 16/50. Not on artist’s board but board enclosed in the 

packaging, signed by the artist with the limitation number to bottom left. As new        Est. £18/25  

 

205. Limited edition print by Pauline Farrell, with a Certificate of Authenticity and a 

limitation number – The Blast 12/50. Not on artist’s board but board enclosed in the packaging, 

signed by the artist with the limitation number to bottom left. As new       Est. £18/25  

 

206. Limited edition print by Pauline Farrell, with a Certificate of Authenticity and a 

limitation number – Out! 23/195. On artist’s board, signed by the artist with the limitation 

number to bottom left. This one is landscape, primarily in grey and white, the only colour being 

the red ball as the wicketkeeper takes off the bails. A striking image. As new      Est. £18/25 

 

207. Limited edition print by Pauline Farrell, with a Certificate of Authenticity and a 

limitation number – Ben Foakes 5/50. On artist’s board, signed by the artist with the limitation 

number to bottom left. As new            Est. £18/25  

 
208. Limited edition print by Pauline Farrell, with a Certificate of Authenticity and a 

limitation number – Age is Just a Number 5/20. Not on artist’s board but board enclosed in the 

packaging, signed by the artist with the limitation number to bottom left. As new.      Est. £18/25  

 

209. Four Yorkshire interest books. (1) Headingley Test Cricket 1899-1975 by Ken Dalby, 1st 

edition 1976, dw; (2) That’s Out! By Dickie Bird, 1999 edition, dw, signed by him; (3) Opening 

Up by Geoffrey Boycott, 1st edition 1980, dw, signed dedication by him; and (4) Return to Park 

Avenue, the commemorative brochure produced for the Championship match against Surrey in 

1992, stiff card covers. All VG/excellent               Est. £4/8 

Christina Pierce is an acclaimed cricket artist who graduated from Central School of Art, 

London,having spent her childhood in Cornwall. Her paintings hang on the walls of both county 

cricket and International players as well as businesses and private collectors. Her exhibitions 

include the Royal Academy of Art, Lord’s, The Kia Oval, Touring exhibitions, Australia plus 

many Benefit year events for England and County players. The following lot contains six of her 

Year Books and Desk Diaries in which each verso, opposite the diary pages has one of her 

cricket paintings. Even back copies of these are still available on her website at £20+. All are 

excellent. 

210. (1) Cricket Yearbook 2008, dw and signed by her to the title page; (2) Jonathan Batty 

Yearbook and Desk Diary 2009, produced for his Benefit, dw and signed by him to the title 

page; (3) The Art of Cricket Yearbook and Desk Diary 2009,dw and signed by her to the title 

page; (4) The Art of Cricket 2010 Yearbook and Desk Diary 2010, dw, unsigned; (5) The Art of 

Cricket 2010 Yearbook and Desk Diary 2010, dw, unsigned. (Another copy); and (6) The Art of 

Cricket Yearbook and Desk Diary 2014, dw, signed by her.        Est. £30/40 

NOTE: Please be aware that there is inevitably some duplication of her artwork between copies. 

211. Don Bradman South Australia c1935. A mounted, framed and glazed print, exclusive to 

the Bradman Museum, of Bradman in a batting pose. Measures 50 x 35 cms overall, image size 

37 x 26 cms. Excellent               Est. £5/10  

https://christinapierce.com/new-cphtml/chrissy_pierce_benefit_years.html


 

 

212. Chevallier Tayler print of B J T Bosanquet. Glazed and framed of Bosanquet at the end 

of his bowling action. Measures 38 x 26 cms. Small damp stain below his right foot, which does 

not affect the image. VG                 Est. £3/5 

213. Vanity Fair print of D L A Jephson – “The Lobster”. Mounted, framed and glazed – one 

of the very few (only) produced landscape. Measures 33 x 48 cms. Well framed. VG  Est. £10/15 

  

214. Mounted print of A E Stoddart from Famous Cricketers and Cricket Grounds 1895 by 

C W Alcock. This was a book which was regularly broken up for the photographic images by 

Hawkins of Brighton, taken around the end of the 19th century. Beautifully mounted and still in 

the cellophane fronted packaging. Excellent               Est. £4/6 

 

215. Mounted print of Edward Mills Grace from Famous Cricketers and Cricket Grounds 

1895 by C W Alcock. This was a book which was regularly broken up for the photographic 

images by Hawkins of Brighton, taken around the end of the 19th century. Beautifully mounted 

and still in the cellophane fronted packaging. Excellent             Est. £4/6 

 
216. Press Photographs. Portrait and Team pictures predominate. Yorkshire 10 portraits 1991 

and 1992 teams; Warwickshire 3 portraits; Leslie Deakins retirement; Leicestershire 1985 team; 

Lancashire 1975 team; Sussex 1987 team, 1975 photograph of team and scoreboard plus one; 

Worcestershire 1978 and 1985 teams; 8 action shots including 3 Australian and one Indian; 

Portrait of Sir Don Bradman 1987. 32 in total. All in very good condition        Est. £15/20 

 

217. Press Photographs. A collection of 34 various photographs. Lillee, Boon, Gavaskar, 

Tendulkar; a selection of England action shots; Australia/Pakistan 1999; a selection of 

photographs lifted from magazines etc. All in very good condition.                             Est. £15/20 

 

218. Brian Johnston, Royal Doulton Caricature Mug issued in a limited edition. In excellent 

condition.                  Est. £8/12 

 

219. Harold “Dickie” Bird, Royal Doulton Caricature Mug issued in a limited edition. In 

excellent condition.                 Est. £8/12 

 

220. Royal Worcester Plate from 1953 Ashes Year. England gilt signatures on outer rim 

Australians in the middle. Excellent condition and limited production to celebrate the visit of the 

Tourists to the Factory.                                  Est. £50/80 

 

221. CMS Vase. The “Brainchild” of Bill Greenwood. Handmade Stoneware made at Burslem 

Pottery in celebration of the 21st Anniversary (2008) of the founding of the CMS.  In pristine 

condition           Est. £120/160 

  

It seems that potential buyers had to place their order directly with Burslem Pottery but only a 

few were commissioned. Each one is unique in that buyers could specify the time shown on the 

clock; this one shows 16.15. The commission price was £250. These come on the market very 

rarely and we certainly haven’t auctioned one in the last 10 years. 

 

222. Lancashire Forty Nine Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty five laminated cards, 

James Anderson, Jos Buttler, Tom Bailey (2), Josh Bohannon, Karl Brown, Shivnarine 

Chanderpaul, Jordan Clark, Steven Croft (2), Tim David, Alex Davies, James Faulkner, Richard 

Gleeson (2), Haseeb Hameed, Tom Hartley, Keaton Jennings (2), Rob Jones, Danny Lamb, Jake 



 

 

Lehmann, Liam Livingstone, Saqib Mahmood, Joe Mennie, Graham Onions, Matt Parkinson (2), 

Steven Parry, Phil Salt, Dane Vilas (2), Luke  Wells, Luke Wood and Mitchell Stanley. Six cards 

with location and date, Frank Hayes, Peter Lee, Ken Shuttleworth (2), Joe Mennie and Glen 

Chapple. Two cards with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Nick Speak (2). Six postcard size 

Steven Croft, Alex Davies, Richard Gleeson, Liam Livingstone, Matt Parkinson and Dane Vilas. 

All the cards are in excellent condition           Est. £40/55 

  

223. Durham Fifty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty five laminated cards, Ben 

Stokes, David Bedingham, Scott Borthwick, Jack Burnham, Brydon Carse, Graham Clark, Paul 

Collingwood, Josh Coughlin, Paul Coughlin, Sean Dickson, Ned Eckersley, George Harding, 

Gareth Harte, Keaton Jennings, Michael Jones, Tom Latham, Alex Lees, Graham Onions, 

Matthew Potts (2), Stuart Poynter, Ryan Pringle, Ben Raine, Michael Richardson, Natham 

Rimmington, Chris Rushworth (3), Matt Salisbury, Will Smith, Cameron Steel, Liam Trevaskis 

(2), James Weighell and Mark Wood. Seven postcard size David Bedingham (2), Alex Lees, 

Matt Potts (2), Scott Steel and Ben Raine. Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, 

Philip Bainbridge, Melvyn Betts, James Boiling, Simon Brown, David Fox, David Ligertwood, 

John Morris (2), Michael Roseberry (2) and John Wood (2). All the cards are in excellent 

condition.                                                                   Est. £40/55 

 

224. Leicestershire Thirty Individual Signed Cards comprising  nineteen laminated cards, 

Colin Ackermann (2), Rehan Ahmed, Hassan Azad, Mark Cosgrove, Neil Dexter, Ned 

Eckersley, Lewis Hill, Paul Horton, Dieter Klein, Arron Lilley, Clint McKay, Ben Mike, Wiaan 

Mulder, Callum Parkinson, Rishi Patel, Ben Raine, Harry Swindells and Chris Wright. Seven 

postcard size Colin Ackermann (2), Mark Cosgrove, Naveen ul Haq, Arron Lilley, Alfonso 

Thomas and Callum Parkinson. Three with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Chris 

Balderstone, Ray Julian and Alamgir Sheriyar. One card with location and date, John Steele. All 

the cards are in excellent condition.                                               Est. £25/30 

 

225. Somerset Twenty Eight Individual Signed Cards comprising  ten laminated cards, 

Dominic Bess, Steven Davies, Lewis Gregory, James Hildreth, Jack Leach, Craig Overton, Jamie 

Overton, Marcus Trescothick, Will Smeed and Tom Abell. Two cards with location and date, 

Graham Tripp and Roy Virgin. Sixteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Peter Bowler, 

Graham Burgess (2), Jeremy Hallett, Andrew Hayhurst, Mervyn Kitchen, Mark Lathwell, 

Mushtaq Ahmed, Ken Palmer, Roy Palmer, Keith Parsons, Graham Rose, Marcus Trescothick, 

Andre Van Troost, Harvey Trump and Peter Wight. All the cards are in excellent condition 

                Est. £25/30 

 

226. Kent Twenty Five Individual Signed Cards comprising  twelve laminated cards, Daniel 

Bell-Drummond, Sam Billings, Mitchell Claydon, Matt Coles, Ben Compton (2), Joe Denly, 

Sean Dickson, Will Gidman, Sam Northeast, Darren Stevens and Joe Weatherley. Four postcard 

size, Darren Stevens (2), Hamidullah Qadri and AN Other. Three cards with location and date, 

Alan Brown (2) and David Constant. Three with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Matthew 

Fleming, Dean Headley, Nigel Llong, Minal Patel, Ben Phillips and Timothy Wren. All the cards 

are in excellent condition.                           Est. £25/30 

 

227. Twenty Five Signed International Cricketers’ Cards. (2) Ramprakash, Bicknell (M), 

Jimmy Adams, Goodwin, Laxman, Maynard, Clarke, Franks, Jones, Saggers, Shah, Andre 

Adams, Lewis, Plunkett, Benkenstein, Franklin, Tredwell, Denly, Woakes, Pujara, Dawson, 

Ingram, Willey, Jennings and Nick Cook. All the cards are in excellent condition.       Est. £40/50 

 



 

 

228. Twenty Five Signed Cornhill Cards. Atherton, Caddick, Giles, Gough, Gower, Hollioake, 

Ilott, Lamb, Ramprakash, Thorpe, Athey, Butcher, Capel, Cook, Ellison (3), Giddins, Maynard, 

McCague, Mullally, Robinson, Such, Watkin and Watkinson. All the cards are in excellent 

condition.                                           Est. £40/50 

 

229. India Fifteen Individual Signed Cards comprising nine laminated cards, Pujara, Agarwal, 

Gurbani, Nair, Saini (2), Shaw, Siraj and Yadav. Four postcard size Dravid (2), Saini and Pujara. 

Two cards with location and date, Vijay and Rahane. All the cards are in excellent condition.  

                Est. £25/30 

 

230. Pakistan Fourteen Individual Signed Cards comprising six laminated cards, Azhar Ali 

(2), Shadab Khan, Shan Masood (2) and  Mohammad Rizwan. Eight postcard size, Azhar Ali, 

Shan Masood, Mohammad Rizwan (3), Imad Wasim (2) and Faheem Ashraf. All the cards are in 

excellent condition.                             Est. £25/30 

 

231. New Zealand Twenty Individual Signed Cards comprising ten laminated cards, Finn 

Allen, Mark Chapman, Lockie Ferguson, Matt Henry, Kyle Jamieson, Daryl Mitchell, James 

Neesham, Glenn Phillips, Ish Sodhi, Colin Munro and Will Young (2). Eight postcard size 

Lockie Ferguson, Matt Henry (2), Kyle Jamieson, Daryl Mitchell, Glenn Phillips, Ish Sodhi and 

Will Young. All the cards are in excellent condition.               Est. £25/30 

 

232. West Indies Sixteen Individual Signed Cards comprising  fourteen laminated cards, Gus 

Logie, Sunil Ambris, Jermaine Blackwood, Rahkeem Cornwall, Dominic Drakes, Chandrapaul 

Hemraj, Chemar Holder, Andre McCarthy, Jason Mohammed, Rovman Powell, Raymon Reifer, 

Oshane Thomas, Devon Thomas and Jomel Warrican. Two postcard size Shannon Gabriel and 

Carlos Brathwaite. All the cards are in excellent condition.                       Est. £18/25 

 

233. Durham Team Sheet 2017 Twenty nine photographs on three A4 sized cards, Jennings*, 

Collingwood*, Stokes, Wood*, Onions*, Rushworth*, Cook, Latham*, Arshad*, Burnham*, 

Carse*, Clark*, Coughlin*, Hickey*, Main*, McCarthy*, Poynter*, Pringle*, Richardson*, 

Weighell*, Steel*, Harding*, Harte*, Trevaskis*, Potts*, Botham, Lewis*, Windows and Cook*. 

The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                      Est. £6/8 

 

234. Essex Team Sheet 2018 Twenty five photographs on three A4 sized cards, Cook, Ten 

Doeschate*, Westley*, Browne*, Chopra*, Lawrence*, Bopara*, Foster*, Wheater*, Harmer*, 

Taylor, Zaidi, Beard*, Dixon, Nijjar, Porter*, Quinn, Walter, Coles, Siddle*, Cook*, Wagner*, 

Zampa, Kushi and McGrath. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                 Est. £8/10 

 

235. Glamorgan Team Sheet 2017 Twenty photographs on two A4 sized cards, Rudolph*, 

Bragg*, Bull, Carey*, Cooke*, Donald*, van der Gugten*. Hogan, Ingram*, Lawler, Lloyd*, 

Meschede, Morgan*, Murphy, Salter*, Selman*, Smith, Wagg*, Carlson* and de Lange*. The 

sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                        Est. £6/8 

 

236. Gloucestershire Team Sheet 2017 Twenty five photographs on three A4 sized cards, 

Roderick*, Dent*, Cockbain*, van Buuren*. Bancroft*, Tavaré*, Mustard*, Howell*, Noema – 

Barnett*, Miles*, Norwell*, Payne*, Taylor*, Liddle*, Smith*, Hankins*, Hammond*, 

Gilmour*, Curill*, Klinger*, Tye, Gregory, Dawson* and Harvey*. The sheets are in excellent 

condition. (*signed)                                           Est. £6/8 

 



 

 

237. Somerset Team Sheet 2018. Twenty Nine photographs on three A4 sized cards, Abell*, 

Banton, Bartlett, Bess, Byrom*, Davey*, Davies*, Green, Gregory*, Groenewald, Hildreth*, 

Leach*, Myburgh, Overton C*, Overton J*, Rouse, Sale, Trego*, Trenouth, Trescothick*, van 

der Merwe, van Meekeren, Waller*, Lammonby, Azhar Ali*, Hurry, Kerr*, Renshaw and 

Anderson. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                              Est. £6/8 

 

238. Surrey Team Sheet 2017. Thirty photographs on three A4 sized cards, Batty*, Ansari, 

Borthwick*, Burke, Burns*, Curran S *, Curran T *, Dernbach*, Dunn, Finch, Foakes*, Footitt, 

Harinath, McKerr*, Meaker*, Pietersen, Pillans*, Pope*, Rampaul*, Roy*, Sangakkara*, Sibley, 

Stoneman*, van den Bergh*, Virdi*, Henriques, Jacks*, Woods*, de Venuto and Stewart*. The 

sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                Est. £6/8 

 

The following five lots are Royal Grafton County Championship Winning Plates. Boxed and all 

limited to a production of 1000. 

   

239. 1989 Worcestershire. The plate is in perfect condition.                            Est. £5/10 

 

240. 1990 Middlesex. The plate is in perfect condition.                                        Est. £5/10 

 

241. 1991 Essex. The plate is in perfect condition.                                                       Est. £5/10 

 

242. 1994 Warwickshire. The plate is in perfect condition.                                          Est. £5/10 

 

243. 1995 Warwickshire. The plate is in perfect condition.                                 Est. £5/10 

 

The following two lots are Coalport County Championship Winning Plates. Boxed and both 

limited to a production of 1000. 

 

244. 1974 Worcestershire. The plate is in perfect condition.                                Est. £5/10 

  

245. 1986 Essex. The plate is in perfect condition.                                                       Est. £5/10 

 

246. Plaque (13 x 18cms) mounted on imitation marble background and similar desk pedestal 

presented to the Umpire David Shepherd “In recognition of his dedication to Cricket” during the 

West Indies v South Africa 2nd Test Match 2005. The overall size of the presentation is 30 x 

18cms and is in excellent condition.                             Est. £10/15 

 

247. Ship’s Decanter presented by “Texaco” to Denis Compton on the occasion of his 70th 

Birthday and engraved to that effect. In very good condition.                                      Est. £15/30 

 

248. Twelve Cricket Calendars. Six MCC, 1988-91 and 1993-94 inclusive Two St. Michael, 

1989 and 1992, an ECB “England’s Ashes” 2006, a “Wacky World of Cricket” 2011, 1981 Four 

Captains, 1978 Gren’s Cricket Addicts Calendar and a Birthday Calendar. All are in good to very 

good condition.                                                                                                          Est. £10/15 

 

249. Forty Copies of “The Cricketer, Quarterly Facts and Figures” 1973-1987. All in very 

good/good condition.                                                                                                      Est. £10/12 

 

250. Wisden 1962 Linen Backed Copy in very good condition                                     Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

251. Wisden 1971 Linen Backed Copy in very good condition                                      Est. £8/12 

 

252. Four Cricket Related Containers. (1) Teacher’s Water Jug with picture of two young 

boys playing cricket entitled “The Right Spirit”. Shows signs of use and the gilding on the rim is 

well worn but doubtful if many still exist; (2) Britannia Designs Tankard. A green 13cm. 

tankard with an embossed shape of a bowler on one side and one of a batsman and wicket keeper 

on the other. In very good condition; (3) “Bunnykins Cup”. A 6cm. cup with the usual style 

decorations in very good condition; and (4) Pewter Mug. A 10cm mug presented by  “Guide 

Dogs for the Blind Association” to Ian Botham 1980.In good condition but with a very minor 

dent in the base rim.                                    Est. £8/12  

 

253. Limited Edition Jar of “Marmite”. An unopened “Marmite” standard shaped jar but with 

a plastic cover to give the impression of a cricket ball, issued by Marston’s Pedigree, the official 

beer of England Cricket. The sell by date is April 2011 so no responsibility taken by the 

Society for any attempt to eat the contents.                Est. £5/8 

 

254. Framed, Well Known Advert of W.G. Grace leaving a pavilion with the citation 

”Colman’s Mustard, Like Grace, Heads the Field”. The overall size is 38 x 32cms and it is in 

very good condition. Sold with England & Australian Cricketers.  Tin plate picture of Lord’s 

match July 1886 (40 x 30 cms). The picture is described as “Great Match England v Australia 

played at Lord’s Cricket Ground, London 19th 20th 21st July 1886” followed by the scores and 

result. The picture is in very good condition.                                         Est. £8/12 

 
255. Six signed 1st edition books. (1) Thanks, Johnners by Jonathan Agnew and signed by him; 

(2) More Cricket on the Air by David Rayvern Allen, signed by Peter Baxter; (3) The Longest 

Journey – The Inside Story of Sussex’s Championship Triumph by Paul Weaver and Bruce 

Talbot signed by John Barclay who wrote the Foreword; (4) At the Heart of English Cricket – 

The Life and Memories of Geoffrey Howard by Stephen Chalke and signed by him; (5) 

Atherton’s Ashes – How England Won the 2009 Ashes by Mike Atherton and signed by him; and 

(6) Gower – The Autobiography and signed by him. All excellent or better                  Est. £12/18  

 
256. Miniature Bat Signed by Yorkshire Squad of 1998. The signatories are Byas, 

Silverwood, Gough, Vaughan, Moxon, Lehmann, Hutchinson, Stemp, Wood, Hamilton, Parker, 

McGrath, Blakey and White. The bat is housed in a bespoke wooden box with a perspex sliding 

cover. The box and bat are both in very good condition and the signatures are clear.      Est. £8/12 

 

257. Miniature Bat Signed by Yorkshire Squad of 1992. The signatories are Moxon, Metcalfe, 

Oldham, Carrick, Tendulkar, Hartley, Byas, Gough, Pickles, Kellett, Jarvis, Blakey, Grayson, 

Robinson and Batty. The bat is housed in a bespoke wooden box with a perspex sliding cover. 

The box and bat are both in very good condition and the signatures are clear.                Est. £8/12 

 

258. Miniature Bat Signed by Somerset Squad of 1988. The signatories are Roebuck, Jones, 

Marks, Rose (B), Wyatt, Cleat, Dredge, Pringle, Foster, Rose (G), Burns, Bartlett, Hardy and 

Douglas (2nd XI). The bat is in very good condition and the signatures clear. Sold with a 

miniature Bat signed by Somerset Squad of 1989. The signatories are Marks, Tavaré, Cook, 

Jones, Mallender, Hardy, Palmer, Burns, Gard, Bartlett, Foster, Roebuck and Rose (G). The bat 

is in very good condition and the signatures clear.               Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

259. Miniature Bat Signed by Northamptonshire Squad of 1989. The signatories are Lamb, 

Cook (G), Cook (N), Williams, Larkins, Bailey, Wild, Walker, Thomas, Ripley, Robinson, Capel 

and Felton. The bat is in very good condition and the signatures clear.                             Est. £5/8 

                                                                                                                           
260. Reg Simpson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.        Est. £5/8 

 

261. Arthur Morris signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

262. J.D. Bannister signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.          Est. £5/8 

 

263. Frank Tyson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

264. Fred Trueman signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.        Est. £5/8 

 

265. Jim McConnon signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

266. P.E. Richardson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition      Est. £5/8 

 

267. D. Shackleton signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition apart from 

a crease mark.                           Est. £5/8 

 

268. Bob Appleyard signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good 

condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

269. W.A. Brown signed Players “Cricketers 1938” card. Signed “Bill Brown” to the face of the 

card which is in fair condition but with a grubby back.                    Est. £5/8 

 

270. R.N. Harvey signed card, from a set of 35, issued by “Morning Foods” Crewe in 1953. 

Signed Neil Harvey to the face of the card which is in good condition.                          Est. £8/10 

 

271. N.S. Mitchell-Innes signed cigarette card No. 27 from a set of 50 Cricketers issued by 

Churchman 1936. Signed to the face by Mitchell-Innes and in very good condition.    Est. £10/15 

 

272. N. McCorkell signed cigarette card No. 25 from a set of 50 Cricketers issued by 

Churchman 1936. Signed to the face by McCorkell and in very good condition.          Est. £10/15 

 

273. Brian Statham signed card issued by “Duttons” Beers. Very good condition.         Est. £5/8 

 



 

 

274. Don Bradman ??, this is certainly a picture of Bradman but he was not to my knowledge a 

“Famous Rugby Player” as this Ogden’s card suggests. An interesting Escapee from the 

checking system! In very good condition.                                                        Est. £5/8 

 
275. Signed Scorecard for Third Test England v South Africa 1994 at the Oval. Devon Malcolm 

took 9 wickets for 57 runs in South Africa’s second innings and has boldly signed the card, 

which is in very good condition.                           Est. £8/12 

  

276. Early Cricketer’s Belt Buckle. A very good condition complete buckle with a title of 

“ELEVEN OF ENGLAND” on a banner at the bottom of an embossed picture of cricketers some 

with bats Probably from around the turn of the century. Overall size 8 x 5 cms.                Est. £80/100 

 

277. Britannia Mug 13 cms high. Father Time and MCC Logo shown together on one side.  

Excellent condition including the gilding.                           Est.10/15 

 

278. Sandland “Lord’s Mug”. 10 cms high. Lord’s Pavilion on one side, Father Time on the 

other. Excellent condition including the gilding.                           Est. £10/15 

 

279. Sandland “Trent Bridge Mug”. 13 cms high. Trent Bridge Pavilion on one side, NCCSA 

Crest on the other. Excellent condition including the gilding.              Est. £10/15 

 

280. Sandland “Lord’s Mug”. 13 cms high. Lord’s Pavilion (colour) on one side, Father Time 

on the other. Excellent condition including the gilding.                                                Est. £10/15 

 

281. Sandland “Brown Mug”. 10 cms high. Batsman on one side, Bowler on the other. 

Excellent condition.                               Est. £8/12 

 

282. Malkin Edge Tile (15 x 15 cms) showing a batsman and wicket keeper in brown with a bat 

and ball motif in each corner. Very good condition.                                                    Est. £35/40 

  
283. Famous Cricketers and Cricket Grounds by C.W. Alcock.  Complete in 18 magazine 

volumes, 1895, some toning and creases.                                 Est. £40/60 

 

284. A History of the Worcestershire County Cricket Club, 1844-1950 by W.R Chignell. 

Hardback edition dust wrapper (torn), 443 pages, ex-libris.                    Est. £10/15 

 

285. Middlesex County Cricket Club 1921-1947 by N. Haig. Hardback edition. 673 pages, ex-

libris.                  Est. £7/10 

 

286. MCC to India 1952? Collection 33 candid snap shots 3.5 x 2.5”, taken on board ship, at 

Madras Airport, Elephant Park, Players etc., inc. Trueman, Bailey, May, Duke of Norfolk in 

Hampshire County C.C. envelope (D. Shackleton was on the tour). All removed from an album 

with adhesion marks to reverse. Interesting selection likely to give some hours of research for a 

keen collector.                 Est. £50/80 

 

287. The Ashes, 1977. Ticket for Lunch and Tea Victorian Cricket Association, signed by Alan 

Connolly at MCG. About VG                  Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

288. The Ashes, signed 12 x 8” coloured Press photograph of Allan Border batting and Alec 

Stewart keeping, Old Trafford 1993.                          Est. £8/12 

 

289. The Ashes, softback Souvenir edition for 1938 Tour to UK. Measures 8.5 x 11”, 40 

pages of photos, statistics, information & adverts, some marks and toning to covers. Slight 

rusting to staple and a few light tears to spine                Est. £15/25 

 

290. England Official Tour Sheet 1982-83 The Ashes. Signatures include Insole (mgr), 

Gifford (asst. mgr), Thomas (physio), Willis, Gower, Gould, Hemmings, Randall, Botham, 

Cowans, Lamb, Taylor etc.                            Est. £25/35 

 

291. MCC Official Tour Sheet The Ashes 1974-75. 19 signatures inc. Bedser (mgr), A C Smith 

(asst. mgr), Thomas (physio), Denness, Edrich, Amiss, Fletcher, Greig, Knott, Luckhurst, Taylor, 

Titmus, Underwood, Willis etc.                  Est. £30/40 

 

292. Centenary Dinner Menu at Melbourne Cricket Ground, 1977. Signed to back by 12 

players, Old, Greig, Brearley, Willis, Underwood, Amiss, Marsh, G Chappell, O’Keeffe, 

Walters, Lillee, and one other, 7.5 x 10.5”.            Est. £25/35 

 

293. Australia, two signed Commemorative covers, one by Shane Warne 1995 Gabba; the 

other has eight signatures on FDC of Australian Sporting Personalities: Warne, G Chappell, J 

Thomson, Merv Hughes, S. Waugh, G McGrath and Ian Healy.              Est. £15/20 

 

294. Alec Stewart, signed colour 12 x 8” colour photograph, stumping Sangakkara 2nd Test at 

Asgiriya 10th March 2001.                          Est. £8/12 

 

295. Rugby v Marlborough Scorecard, Lord’s July 1902. Heavy adhesion marks to reverse 

(removed from album), about Good                     Est. £10/15 

 

296. Greatest Years in the Northwest 1919-1941 by W.H.W. Platt. 1971, softback booklet, 8 x 

10”.                  Est. £8/12 

 

297. Wisden, 2019 hardback edition, in original plastic wrap as issued. Mint       Est. £10/15 

 

298. The Ashes, end of match scorecard, Trent Bridge August 2015. Signed by Stuart Broad 

8-15 and Ben Stokes 6-36.                           Est. £12/16 

 

299. England v West Indies, 12 x 8” coloured photograph. Signed by Darren Gough when 

taking Lara’s wicket at Headingley, 18 August 2000; also signed by Vaughan.            Est. £10/15 

 

300. Courtney Walsh, signed 8 x 12” colour photograph, batting during his last Test match in 

Australia, Sydney January 2001.                  Est. £8/12 

 

301. Australia 1977 Official Tour sheet. Signed by 17 players, including G Chappell, Marsh, 

Hookes, O’Keeffe, Pascoe, Thomson, Walker, Walters etc. Folds                   Est. £25/35 

 

302. Australia 1975 Official Tour sheet. Signed by 19 players and management, inc. I & G 

Chappell, Lillee, Marsh, Thomson, Walker, Walters etc. Folds and damage to right edge       

                Est. £25/35 

 



 

 

303. Australia 1981 Official Tour Sheet. Signed by 20 players and management, including 

Hughes, Marsh, Alderman, Border, T. Chappell, Hogg, Kent, Lawson, Lillee, Wood, Yallop. 

Slight creasing                       Est. £25/35 

 

304. 100th Test Match at Lord’s, Lunch for West Indies Menu, 20th June 2000. Signed by 10 

Players, Greenidge, Murray, Butcher, Haynes, Ramadhin, Hall, Rae, Bishop, Kallicharran and 

Holding plus invitation, 5 x 9.5”.                       Est. £20/30 

 

305.Don Bradman, 8.5 x 6.5” Press photograph of him and Wally Hammond, signed by 

Bradman in dark portion, later signature.                 Est. £18/25 

 

306. Australia Official signed Team Sheet, 1980. Signatures include G Chappell, Hughes, 

Border, Lillee, Marsh, Thomson etc.                      Est. £30/40 

 

 
  

Please return your commission bid form to: 

 

Michael Rayner (details below) 

Bay Tree Cottage 

19 Old Milverton 

Leamington Spa 

CV 32 6SA 

Telephone No. 01926 831522 

E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk 

  

BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL BY MIDDAY 6th MARCH 2025 
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